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OPINION

Dennis Mcgee filed a Petition for Special Hearing through his
attorney Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire, seeking approval to combine two
lots for the purpose of obtaining a building permit for single
family dwelling. This petition was denied by Order of the Zoning
Commissioner and subsequently appealed to this Board. At the
hearing on the Petition, the Board received testimony and evidence
from which we find the following facts.

Bessie R. Curtis, widow of Levy Curtis, originally owned
approximately 14 acres of land in northern Baltimore County. This
l4-acre parcel was located adjacent to Falls Road and was roughly
J-shaped. The tract is and has been zoned R.C.2 since 1979 and is
improved with a single family dwelling and several outbuildings.
The dwelling is located on the front portion of the property,
immediately next to Falls Road.

On or about May 6, 1971, Mrs. Curtis transferred approximately
1.451 acres to her son, Thomas Curtis, and his wife, Dorothy R.
Curtis. Ultimately, the younger Mr. Curtis constructed a single
family dwelling on that lot. That conveyance reduced Mrs. Curtis'
holdings to 12.5 acres, more or less. Thereafter, on or about
April 26, 1973, Mrs. Curtis conveyed a second parcel of
approximately .7 acres to the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
(BG & E). Apparently, the purpose of this transfer was to provide

an area for BG & E to construct a utility tower for the Company's
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zoning regulations which governs the use, subdivision, or other
condition thereof". Since it was recorded in 1973, it preexisted

passage of the R.C.2 legislation in 1979. By its terms, the deed
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power grid through northern Baltimore County. The significance and
legal effect of that transfer is disputed by and between the
parties hereto and will be addressed hereinafter in this opinion.
In any event, subsequent to these conveyances, Mrs. Curtis was left
with approximately 12 acres, unencumbered and {n-fee.

Baltimore County adopted the R.C. zoning classification on
November 24, 1979. As of that date, Mrs. Curtis' parcel was zoned
R.C.2. Mrs. Curtis passed away in February, 1983 and by her will,
divided the 12-acre tract among her three children. On August 17,
1984, the three children filed a Deed in Lieu of Partition in the
Land Records of Baltimore County dividing the 12-acre tract into
three parcels of approximately 4 acres each. As shown on the Plat,
(Petitioner's Exhibit #1), the first parcel located towards the
front of the original tract and containing the original dwelling
was conveyed to Mary V. Kohler, a daughter. A second parcel was
conveyed to Thomas Curtis which was located to the rear of the
original tract, adjacent to the 1.451 acres previously conveyed to
him, providing Mr. Curtis with two abutting lots and a combined
total of approximately 5.5 acres. The third parcel, also located
to the rear of the original tract, was conveyed to Martha Kohler as
Trustee for her brother, Harry Curtis. This parcel was
subsequently sold to a third party, Michael Lee, et al. Mr. Lee
conveyed his interest in the property in 1986 to the present owner
and Petitioner, Dennis McGee. It is agreed by the parties that the
Petitioner purchased the property with the intention of
constructing a single family residence there, believing the
property constituted a buildable lot. However, no construction has

taken place.

As noted above, the property is zoned R.C.2 and has 80 been
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a case. Changes in zoning law apply prospectively only in the
absence of intent expressed of the County Council to apply the law

retroactively. Unless development rights have become vested, they

passed the ground in fee-simple absolute, however, it was subject
to an easement and to a covenant.

The owner of real property in fee-simple absolute has the
right to build upon one's own land. That right is subject to all
applicable provisions of law and is not a grant of favor from
governmental authority. In the absence of enforceable restrictive
covenants from the deed, or restrictions duly imposed by zoning
authorities, a property owner has the right to use the property as
he sees fit, as long as the use does not constitute a nuisance.

Feldman vs. Star Homes, Inc. 199 MD 1 (1952); Kulbitsky vs. Zimnoch

196 MD 504, 77 A.2nd 14 (1950). Just prior to the passage of
legislation creating the RC zones, which now prohibits the creation
of lots less than an acre, assuming there were no other voluntary
restrictions, BG & E would have had a right to build upon its lot
even if it were undersized, if all the other tests of Sec. 304 of
the B.C.Z.R could have been met.

The BG & E lot may have possessed the right to build due to
the language of the R.C. zones which speaks in terms of principal
dwellings on parcels and rights of subdivision, rather than
"density". Even though less than 2 acres in size and thus not
legally capable of subdivision, the "lot" would in some
circumstances permit the construction of a principal dwelling.
However, that right to develop the lot, or in other words that
development right, became lost when the Baltimore County Council
passed the R.C. zone legislation. The law of zoning holds that

this Board, when making decisjons, must apply the existing law to

can be lost in the enactment of more restrictive zoning laws.
There is no vested right in =zoning until construction is

substantially bequn. Rockville Fuel vs. Gaithersburg 266 MD 117,

291 A.2nd 672; Colwell vs. Howard County 31 MD Ap 8 354 A.2nd 210.

Therefore, even if BG & E possessed the right to build upon the .7
acre lot, no evidence appears in this case that that development
right had been vested in BG & E prior to the passage of the R.C.2
legislation. When that legislation passed, it obliterated whatever
non-vested right to build upon the .7 acre lot BG & E possessed.
Therefore, if BG & E Company does not possess the right to build
upon the .7 acre lot, then clearly, there is no right to build that
it can transfer to McGee.

The more interesting gquestion arises as to whether or not the

12 acre site possessed by Mrs. Curtis as of the date of the passage

. of the R.C. legislation would permit construction of another

principal dwelling once it was subdivided upon the distribution of
her estate. Without a lengthy analysis, suffice it to say that
petitioner already tried that apprcach in a previous case before

this Board, Case No. 90-62-SPH. The Board, as then constituted, in

. its opinion, noted that the Board is unable to grant the relief

requested by the petitioner for the same reasons given by the

D.2.C. below, namely that the property rights of other individuals

' were involved in the proceedings and those individuals had not been

.. joined in the petition. No appeal was taken from that order to the

? Circuit Court, and that stands as a concluded final order of the

It would be res Judicata for petitioner to attempt in this
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zoned since the adoption of the R.C. zoning classification on
November 24, 1979. The R.C. regulations provide that no lot having
an area of less than 1 acre can be created in an R.C.2 zone. (See
Section 1A01.3.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R.). Moreover, as to residential
density in an R.C.2 zone, the regulations provide that any lot
having a gross area of between 2 and 100 acres may be subdivided
into no more than two (2) lots total. (See Section 1A01.3.B.1 of
the B.C.Z.R.). In view of these density requirements, a question
arose as to the propriety of the subdivision of this 12-acre tract
by recordation of the deeds partitioning the property to Mrs.
Curtis' three children.

Mr. McGee now argues that a density unit is attributable to
the .7 acre parcel which was transferred to BG & E by Mrs. Curtis
in 1973. Thus, he intends on seeking a transfer of that density
unit to his 4-acre parcel, thereby permitting a single family
dwelling to be constructed thereon. The first issue presented
questions the nature of the conveyance of the .7 acre parcel by
Mrs. Curtis to BG & E in 1973. Essentially, the valleys Planning
Council (VPC) contends that the conveyance was nothing more than
the granting of an easement for utility line use by BG & E. Thus,
VPC contends that no .7 acre "lot" was created and that there is no
density unit attributable to that lot. VPC claims that the Estate
of Bessie Curtis continues to own the .7 acre parcel, subject to BG
& E's easement.

A review of the deed of conveyance for this tract, recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 5355, Page 052,
is necessary to resolve this questions. This deed was presented
into evidence in this case as VPC's Exhibit 1. After reviewing the

deed, it is clear that the conveyance from Bessie Curtis to BG & E
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case, or to attempt to salvage his petition by arguing that no
right to build or develop was transferred from Bessie Curtis to BG

& E, and therefore it was retained in the 12 acre site and now

could be accorded to his lot which is parcel 3.

Accordingly, we deny the petition for Special Hearing and its
requested relief. The Board would refer Petitioner to Section 26-

173 of the Baltimore County Code, which provides for the recision

of the conveyance and return of any deposit or purchase money paid,
as well as reimbursement for reasonable expenses, including

attorney's fees, incurred in connection with the transfer of land

in an unapproved subdivision.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this 5th  day of  October , 1994 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval

to combine two lots for the purpose of obtaining a building permit

for a single family dwelling be and is hereby DENIED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be

made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Disaee. e,

C. William Clark

: »)
§. Diane Levero
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was a fee-simple transfer. The clear and unambiguous lanquage of
the deed is persuasive. Specifically, the deed states that Mrs.
Curtis conveyed the subject .7 acre parcel "unto the said Baltimore
Gas and Electric Company, i{ts successors and assigns, in fee
simple,..." (emphasis added). Elsewhere in the document, a legal
description of the .7 acre parcel is provided. However, after the
reservation clause, the deed provides that the property will be
conveyed "Together with any, all and every the rights, alleys,
ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to same
belonging or in any wise appertaining.” The "to have and to hold"
portions of the deed likewise reference the fact that the
conveyance is in foe-simple.

Admittedly, Mrs. Curtis did retain a right to utilize the
property. That is, it is provided that she would continue to have
the right to farm the property and cross said parcel. However, her
interest 1is the reservation of an easement in a fee-simple
convayance rather than an eascment conveyance as argued by the VpC.
I see no evidence in the deed or otherwise that the conveyance to
BG & E i8 anything less than fee-simple, with a reserved easement.

Having there determined that Bessie Curtis conveyed a fee-
simple interest to BG & E in 1973, the next question presented
relates to the "density”, if any, allocated to that .7 acre parcel
as of the date of the adoption of the R.C. zoning classification in
Baltimore County.

As I have indicated above, the Curtis to Baltimore Gas and
Electric transfer of a parcel of ground in 1973 created a "lot" as
that term is defined in Sec. 101 of the B.C.Z.R. since it was "a
parcel of land with boundaries as recorded in the Land Records of

Baltimore County on the same date as the effective date of the
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DISSENTING OPINION

In Case No. 94-42-SPH, Dennis G. McGee, Petitioner, as a
result of open deliberations, the Board will split, two for the
denial of the Petition for Special Hearing and this member
respectfully dissenting from the majority opinion for the following
reasoning.

In 1932, Mr. and Mrs. Curtis acquired a l4-acre parcel zoned
RDP. The RDP zoning addresses only the lot size restriction of one
acre per lot, and does not address any density requirements. Under
RDP, it 1is assumed that all such created lots are buildable
parcels. 1In May of 1971, a 1l.4-acre parcel was deeded to the son,
Thomas Curtis, who erected a residence on the 1.4 acres, which is
permissible under the RDP. 1In April 1973, 3/4 acre of land in fee
simple was deeded to the Baltimore Gas & Electric Company
(hereinafter "BG & E") for the erection of a transmission tower,
which was permissible under the RDP zoning. While this .7 acre of
land deeded to BG & E did not meet the required one-acre minimum
under the existing RDP requlations, a lot was recorded {n fee
simple and accepted by Baltimore County as a recorded lot, and as
such it must be assumed that it was eligible for a permit to erect

4 residence, all other conditions being complied with. This now
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leaves 12 acres of RDP land owned by Mrs. Curtis.

In November of 1979, the RDP zoning was changed to R.C. 2.
Mrs. Curtis passed away in 1983 and, by her will, the 12 acres were
divided into three 4-acre units and deeded to her three children.
One lot of 4 acres was deeded to Thomas Curtis, said lot abutting
his already existing 1.4-acre parcel; one lot of 4 acres to the
daughter, Martha Kohler, with an existing house already on the lot;

and the third lot of 4 acres to Martha Kohler by her brother. This

lot was sold in fee simple to Mr. Michael Lee, who in turn sold it
to Mr. McGee, with every expectation that he could erect a
residence on this 4-acre parcel. At this time, Baltimore County
declared the subdivision to be an illegal subdivision, and denied
Mr. McGee's permit for the erection of a residence. The Board will
note that at this time the property had already passed the perk

test and had a well drilled and accepted by Baltimore County, and

an access easement provided to the site.

Mr. McGee, in order to obtain a density unit, comes to this
Board under petition to transfer the unused density unit from the
.7-acre BG & E parcel to what is known on the plat as Lot 3 in
order to build a residence. Baltimore County regulations 500.7
permit the density transfer as requested. There was no objection
by BG & E of any transfer of density from the .7-acre parcel before
either the Zoning Commissioner or the Board of Appeals. Surely if
BG & E objected to the loss of this density unit, they had ample
opportunity to so indicate. The obvious truth of the matter is

that they purchased the property to erect a transmission tower,

Having incurred unwarranted costs and expenses in
pursuing two wunjustified attempts to circumvent the zoning
regulations, McGee comes back a third time with yet another effort
to undercut zoning regulations. Again, he ignores the easy way.

The genesis of McGee’s problem is the illegal action of
the Curtis family in subdividing a single parcel. McGee owns one
of the sub-parcels and the Curtis family owns the remainder of the
parcel. If McGee chooses not to exercise his rights under Section
22-44 of the Baltimore County Code, he can name the Curtis family
in a zoning petition or, more properly, in a declaratory judgment
action and have assigned to his parcel a building right leaving to
the cCurtis family (the authors of his problem) whatever other
building rights remain.?

Turning to the relief requested, McGee suggests that a
"transfer of a density unit" can be effected from 0.7 acres which
lies adjacent to his lot. The relief must be denied because (1) he
has failed to join necessary parties, (2) the 0.7 acres was not a
lot of record in 1979, (3) the 0.7 acres is not entitled to have a
house built on it, and (4) transfers of density units are not
permitted in an RC-2 zone.

I. McGee Has Failed to Join Necessary Parties.

The land in question which McGee wishes to consolidate

with his parcel is erroneously referred to as "an adjoining lot

With such a simple solution that could have been pursued
long ago and even now could be pursued, one has to wonder why
McGee continues to waste his money.

2

Case No. 94-42-SPH Dennis G. McGee -Dissenting Opinion 3

have erected a transmission tower, and in no way anticipate the
erection of a residence on this site, and therefore take no issue
with the proposed transfer of the density unit.

This Board member avers that there was an unspoken density
unit attributed to this parcel in 1973, and that the deed to this
parcel was recorded in fee simple with only the reservation
allowing passage across the property or its use as farmland if so
desired. This Board member is of the opinion that there did in
fact exist a density unit in 1973 when the lot was recorded, that

density unit has never been used, and that it is available for

transfer to Lot 3 owned by Mr. McGee in order to build a residence.
The erection of this proposed residence is in absolutely no way
detrimental to any other property owner in the area, nor is it
detrimental in any way whatsoever to Baltimore County. The relief
sought in this Petition is merely that Mr. McGee be permitted to
erect his residence on this site. This Board member wil]

respectfully dissent from the denial of the special hearing and

would grant the special hearing as petitioned.

ov: Willam T Wache X >

William T. Hackett, Chairman

DATE: October 5, 1994

owned by Baltimore Gas and Electric Company." In fact, BG&E does
not "own" an adjoining lot.

As noted in the several records made by McGee, Levy and
Bessie Curtis owned 14 acres. After Levy’s death, Bessie conveyed
1.451 acres of the 14 acres to her son. Then on April 26, 1993,
Bessie granted to BG&E certain rights to use 0.7 acres of the
remainder of the 14 acres to erect a transmission line. This
conveyance was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County at
Liber 5355 folio 52, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit
1.

A review of the conveyance illustrates that all BG&E
received was an easement to establish transmission lines. Bessie
Curtis retained the right on behalf of herself and her heirs and
assigns "to farm and use the same in any other manner" so long as
such use does not interfere with BG&E’s facilities. Of note,
however, Bessie Curtis was expressly precluded from erecting any
"buildings or structures."

When Bessie cCurtis died, her estate succeeded to her
interest in the 14 acres (less the 1.451 acres earlier conveyed to
her son). Martha V. Kohler was appointed personal representative.
As part of the administration of the estate, Ms. Kohler conveyed
part but pot all of Bessie Curtis’ interest in the remaining part
of the 14 acres. By deed dated February 4, 1984, which is recorded
in the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 6671 folio 814 and

attached hereto as Exhibit 2, Ms. Kohler subdivided the parcel by
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Douglas Worrall, Esquire
Smith, Sommerville & Case
100 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Case No. 94-42-SPH
Dennis G. McGee - Petitioner

Dear Mr. Worrall:
Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter. Also enclosed is a copy of the Dissenting

Opinion of William T. Hackett.

Very truly yours,

s 7/ 2’ - - 7 .
(Z&%ﬁ/m)é /foCL( e
Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Margaret Worrall, Valleys Planning Council
Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM

conveying 12 acres to herself and members of her family. The 0.7
acres over which BG&E has an easement was retained in the estate.?

There is then a necessity to join Bessie Curtis’ estate
as a necessary party. McGee has failed to do this and thus this
petition suffers the same fatal defect McGee’s first petition
suffered - a lack of a necessary party.

II. . t e .

The petition of McGee presumes that the 0.7 acres has a
"density unit," without explanation of what a density unit is or
how the land received such status. Presuming a density unit is the
right to build a house (which under RC-2 zoning is a fallacious
presumption as discussed jnfra), it is assumed that McGee takes the
position that because the conveyance to BG&E predated the RC-2
zone, the 0.7 acres is a "lot of record" as defined in Sec. 101 of
the Zoning Regulations. With that status it is further assumed
that McGee argues that the 0.7 acres is entitled to have a house
built upon it.

The 0.7 acres is not a "lot of record" based upon the
conveyance to BG&E.* As discussed, the conveyance is nothing more
than the grant of an easement to BG&E to construct and maintain
transmission lines. The 0.7 acres was simply a portion of the

remaining part of the 14 acre tract and was described but only for

JA search of the land records does not reveal any out-
conveyance of Bessie Curtis’ interest in the 0.7 acres and thus
her estate remains in title.

‘Interestingly enough, the 0.7 acres does become a lot of
record in 1984 when Ms. Kohler conveys off the 12 acres. That
status in 1984 does not help McGee'’s cause,
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Dennis G. McGee ("McGee") has continued his guixotic

quest for succor from a bad business deal. He seeks yet again to

have Baltimore County grant him a special favor in order to

overcome an illegal subdivision.

McGee first tried, in case No. 90-62-SPH, to impose a

non-density transfer affecting two parcels of land in which he had

no interest. Despite the express invitation to join the owner of

those two parcels in the proceeding, McGee declined to do S0 and

his petition was denied for lack of a necessary partv He
B A < -d e

informed by the County Board of Appeals that there was a method for

relief available to him under Section 22-44 of the Baltimore County

Code.'!

Ignoring the advice of the County Board of Appeals, McGee

took a second tack by filing for a reclassification of his land

from RC-2 to RC-5. This inappropriate attempt at spot zoning was

rejected in Case No. R-91-363.

'No explanation has been gij
: : given why McGee has not sought such
an easy se¢lution to @15 problem. There is a second easy(iolution
he cogld follow as discussed infra. Neither of the easy
solutions does violence to the zoning scheme.

the purpose of locating where BG&E could construct its transmission
lines.

To suggest that the 0.7 acres became a lot of record by
virtue of allowing BG&E to construct transmission lines over it
would mean that all those utility easements which exist throughout
the RC-2 zone are suddenly lots of record with all the implications
for development that would mean. If that suggestion has merit,
then the rajison d’etre for RC-2 disappears.

III. The 0.7 Acres Is Not Entitled To Have A House Buijit
Upon _1t.

The other half of McGee’s equation is that since the 0.7

acres is a lot of record it is entitled to have a house built upon
it. Quite apart from the agreement between Bessie Curtis and BGAE
that no house would be built, the zoning regulations expressly
preclude a house being built upon a tract of land within the RC-2
zone where the tract is smaller than 1 acre. Sec. 304.1 of the
Zoning Regulations, says:

A one-family detached or semi-detached

dwelling may be erected on a lot having an

area or width at the building line less than

that required by the area regulations

contained in these requlations if:

A. such lot shall have been duly

recorded either by deed or in a

validly approved subdivision prior
to March 30, 1955.

In an RC-2 zone, the area regulations require a lot size
of at least 1 acre. Sec. 1 A01.3(B)(2). The 0.7 acres was not
recorded prior to March 30, 1955.
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Thus, whatever merit there may be to any other argument
McGee may make, whatever may be transferable from the 0.7 acres,
the right to build a house does not exist. What does not exist
cannot be transferred.

Iv.
RC-2 Zone.

It is readily acknowledged that not only private
developers but also Baltimore County officials have spoken of
density transfers within the RC-2 =zone. Indeed, one or more
decisions emanating from the Zoning Commissioner’s Office have used
such concept. The concept, however, 1is wholly illegal and past
errors should not be rzpeated.’

In the first instance, the concept of density has no
meaning in the RC-2 zone contrary to other classifications. There
are no limitations in RC-2 as to how many dwelling units might be
constructed on a lot except that only one "principal dwelling” is
permitted. Sec. 1A01.3(b)(4). Thus, there is no "density" as such
which can be transferred. Rathkopf, The Law of Zoning 4th Ed.,
Sec. 34.03 (Clark Becardman Callahan 1993).

In the second instance, "density" does not have
independent existence such as a franchise or a license and thus
cannot be transferred from place to place or person to person.
Density is a concept relating to the number of things, i.e. housing

units, bedrooms, people, etc. in ratio to a geographical area, i.e.

‘No position is taken on so-called density transfers in
other zoning classifications other than RC-2.
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per square foot, per acre, etc. The concept has meaning only when
both portions of the equation remain in existence.

In the third instance, what is it that McGee wants from
the 0.7 acres? Since under the RC-2 zoning regulations there are
no limits on the number of residential units which can be bujilt
(apart from the minimum lot size of 1 acre) does he get just the
principal dwelling, or the tenant houses also? If he takes the
principal dwelling, do the tenant houses remain behind? oOr maybe
he gets a tenant house? These questions, of course, are ludicrous
because in the RC-2 there is no density to be transferred.

V. cConclusion.

McGee presents a sad case until a moment is taken to
realize how much harm he or his advisors have inflicted upon
himself. When confronted with the initial problem, he should have
rescinded his deal. Absent that a simple claim against the Curtis
family would have given him his building.

It is unnecessary to bend the zoning regulations to serve

McGee’s needs.

Smith, Somerville & Case
100 Light Street, S$ixth Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202-1084

Attorneys for Valleys Planning
Council, Inc.

@ )\h3 ¥247-73

Hessey & Hessey, P. A, WU-«C

T
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2400 CHARLES CENTER SOUTH
368 BOUTH CHARLES STREEY
BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21201.3010
1410 339 3300
FAX (410) 538 3308

November 5, 1993

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt,
Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Administration
and Development Management
111 Chesapeake Avenue
Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petitioner: Dennis G. McGee
Case No.: 94-42-SPRH

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Enclosed please find for filing Petitioner's Response to
Memorandum on Behalf of Valleys Planning Council, Inc.

Thank you for your assistance.

rely,

Hurst R. Hessey

HRH:da
encl.
cc: Mr. Dennis McGee (w/encls.)
Douglas G. Worral, Esquire (w/encls.)
{ ¥+ \WP31\DOC\DLA\SCHMIDT. NG5}

ZADM

i )

zoned R.C. 2 located off Falls Road. The Property consists of 4.00
acres which Petitioner purchased from Michael Lee ("Lee") by deed
dated November 7, 1986. At the time of the purchase, Lee repre-
sented to Petitioner that the Property was a buildable lot, and
Petitioner subsequently obtained all necessary financing for the
construction of a home. However, upon application for building
permit approval by the Zoning Office, he was advised that the
subdivision of the 12.00 acre Tract into the three lots was an

illegal subdivision, as the R.C.-2 classification permits subdivid-

ing into only two lots.

In 1932, by deed dated March 15, 1932, the 12.00 acre Tract
and an additional 2.00 acres, more or less, were purchased by Levy
and Bessie Curtis. Subsequently, by deed dated May 6, 1971, Bessie
A. Curtis, then a widow, transferred 1.451 acres of the 14.00
acres, more or less, to her son, Thomas Curtis and Dorothy R.
Curtis, his wife. Thereafter, .7 acres of the remaining acreage
was acquired by Baltimore Gas and Electric Company in 1973. This
is the BG&E Lot (the deed for which is attached as Exhibit 1 to the
Council's Memorandum). After this conveyance to Baltimore Gas and
Electric Company, there remained only the 12.00 acre Tract. Bessie
Curtis passed away in February, 1983, and by will divided the Tract
among her three children. On August 17, 1984, the three children
filed a deed in lieu of partition in the Land Records of Baltimore
County dividing the remaining 12.00 acre Tract illegally into three
parcels. Since 1984, there has been no construction on any of the
three parcels. One parcel was given to a daughter, Martha Kohler,
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who has since passed away. She left that parcel to Thomas Curtis'
daughters. The second parcel was deeded to Thomas Curtis, the
owner of an adjoining tract of land, not part of the 12 acre Tract,
and the third parcel was deeded to Martha Kohler as Trustee for her
brother, Harry Curtis. It is this third parcel (the "Property")
that was subsequently sold in 1984 to Petitioner's predecessor in

interest, Lee.

After failing to obtain a building permit for the Property,
Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing (case No.: 90-62-
SPH) which essentially requested that the division of the Tract be
resolved in such a way that would enable Petitioner to get his
building permit. The Commissioner denied Petitioner's request,
primarily due to the failure of Thomas Curtis to agree to transfer
his interest in any existing density unit related to his land, and

his failure to take any other action that would alleviate Petitio-

ner's problem.

Petitioner appealed the decision of the Commissioner to the
County Board of Appeals. After a hearing before the Board on
August 17, 1990, the Board denied the Petitioner's request, once

again finding Thomas Curtis' action was necessary but not forthcom-

ing.

The Board further found, as did the Commissioner, that the
division of the Tract into three lots was an illegal subdivision in

violation of Section 1A01.3 of the B.C.Z.R. As a result, the

Petitioner sought a change in the zoning of the Property from R.C.2

to R.C.5. The Board of Appeals denied this request.

Petitioner spent considerable sums of money in relying on the
Lee's representations concerning the ability to build on the
Property. The acquisition price of the Property was in excess of
$34,000.00, a cost clearly anticipating a buildable lot. Further,
Petitioner spent thousands of dollars in legal fees, professional
fees, surveying expenses and other expenses in attempting to obtain
a building permit and securing financing. Without the ability to
build on the Property, Petitioner will suffer a severe loss through

no fault of his own.

As a result of all of the zoning adverse decisions, the
Petitioner, acting on the advice of several zoning office employ-
ers, contacted BG&E about acquiring tne BG&E Lot and transferring

the density unit.

I1. ARGUMENT

The Council raises several arguments contrary to the position
of Mr. McGee, which will be addressed generally in this section of

this Response.

Pervading the Council's Memorandum is a general disdain for
the methods employed by Mr. McGee in attempting to remedy the wrong
inflicted upon him. What the Council overlooks, however, is that
Mr. McGee has pursued the primary alternatives suggested by the
Council in its Memorandum and at the hearing on October 21, 1993.
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RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM
ON_BEHALF OF
VALLEYS PLANNING COUNCIL, INC.

Petitioner, Dennis G. McGee, by his attorney, Hurst R. Hessey,
respectfully submits this Response to Memorandum on behalf of

Valleys Planning Council, Inc. (the "Council").

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner, Dennis G. McGee, owns a tract of land located in
the 3rd Councilmanic District, 5th election district, Baltimore
County, consisting of 4.00 acres, more or less, known generally as

15906 Falls Road (the "Property").

The Petitioner has requested a special hearing to consclidate
the Property with an adjoining lot owned by Baltimore Gas and
Electric Company, consisting of .7 acres more or less (the "BG&E
Lot"), and transfer the density unit of the BG&E lot to his
Property, for the purpose of obtaining a building permit for a
single family residential unit on the Property. The matter was
heard by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner, on October 21,

1993.

The recent history of the Property is somewhat complicated.

The subject Property was part of a 12.00 acre tract (the "Tract")

The Council suggests that relief is available to Mr. McGee under
Section 22-44 of the Baltimore County Code. That is incorrect.
The sellers of the property, Michael Lee and Julie V. Close (now
Lee), have filed bankruptcy in the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Central District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 1-9-01691, and
the debt is dischargeable. As Thomas Curtis, an originator of the
problem being experienced by Mr. McGee, was not the seller of the
property to Mr. McGee, Section 22-44 does not authorize an action
against him. Accordingly, the relief suggested by the Council on

the first page of its Memorandum is not available.

At the hearing, the Council suggested that Mr. McGee join Mr.
Curtis in an action before the Zoning Commissioner, in an effort to
require Mr. Curtis to transfer a density unit he now possesses on
a contiquous piece of property to establish a buildable lot for Mr.
McGee. Simply put, the Zoning Commissioner does not have this
authority, and so stated at previous hearings. Mr. Curtis was
subpoenaed as a witness at the hearing before the County Board of
Appeals on August 17, 1990, at which time Mr. Curtis refused to

cooperate, and therefore no action could be taken against him.

Therefore, the remedies suggested by the Council, which the
Council in its Memorandum implies are ready solutions to Mr.
McGee's problem, are simply not available to Mr. McGee. As a
result, Mr. McGee is left with an injustice, but he does have a
suitable remedy in the form of the relief requested by him in his

instant Request for Special Hearing.




The Council also argues that the deed dated April 26, 1973
(inadvertently referred to as 1993 in the Council's Memorandum),
conveying the 0.7 acre BG & E Lot, only transferred an easement to
establish transmission lines to BG&E. This deed clearly refers to
a transfer of the BG & E Lot "in fee simple”, which precludes the
interpretation placed on the conveyance by the Council. As
support, the Council argues that Bessie Curtis retained the right
of herself and her heirs to farm and use the same in any otuar
manner. This does not vitiate the fee simple transfer under the
deed, but merely reserved said rights pursuant to the deed. As a

result of the transfer of the property in fee simple, the Council's

argument that a necessary party was not joined (namely, the Estate

of Bessie Curtis), is incorrect.

As a result of the April 26, 1973, conveyance, BGS&E acquired
its interest in the BG & E Lot therein conveyed. The Council next

argues that the size alone of the BG & E Lot is insufficient to

create the right to build. The Council overiooks the fact that the

BG&E Lot, when combined with the McGee Property, is certainly of
sufficient size to build, totalling 4.7 acres, more Or less.
Further, special relief may have been available to the then owner

at the time of the conveyance of the BG&E Lot in 1973, through a

request for special hearing or special exception. The combination

of these factors creates in the Zoning Commissioner the ability to
find that the two lots, when combined, carry with it the right to
build. This is a matter within the sound discretion of the Zoning
Commissioner. Given the historical problems experienced by Mr.
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of
Benson Mill Road

{15906 Falls Road)

5th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 94-42-SPH

Dennis G. McGee
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissicner as a Petition
for Special Hearing for that property known as 15906 Falls Road in north-
ern Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by the owner of the property,
Dennis G. McGee, through his attorney Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire. The Peti-
tioner seeks approval to combine two lots for the purpose of obtaining a
building permit for a single family dwelling. The subject property and

adjoining properties are more particularly described on the site plan

submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing on behalf of the Petition were Dennis McGee, property
owner, and his attorney, Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire. Appearing as a Protes-

tant at the hearing was Margaret Worrall on behalf of the Valleys Planning

Council, who was represented by Douglas Worrall, Esquire.

This case raises significant legal issues related to the develop-

ment of R.C.2-zoned land in Baltimore County. Although the parties are at
odds regarding the issues presented, there seems to be little dispute as

to the factual history of the subject site. That history is outlined as

Bessie R. Curtis, widow of Levy Curtis, originally owned approxi-

mately 14 acres of land in northern Baltimore County. Apparently, Nr.

Mrs. Curtis acquired the tract in 1932. This l4-acre parcel was located

McGee, and the fact that these problems are not remediable in the
fashion suggested by the Council, the special relief requested by

Mr. McGee should be granted.

As a final note, the Council argues that the granting of the
relief requested by Mr. McGee will essentially open a Pandora's box
for requests by similarly situated landowners. The Council
provides no support that any such similar situations exist.
Further, even if they do exist, it is unlikely that the extenuat-
ing circumstances present in the McGee case also exist in those

matters. This type of matter is within of the sound discretion of

the Zoning Commissioner.

The Petitioner recognizes the interests of Baltimore County in
these types of zoning issues. However, granting Petitioner's
request will not infringe on the County's interests and will

prevent a severe injustice, economic and otherwise, from being

puffered by the Petitioner.

adjacent to Falls Road and was roughly L-shaped. The tract is and has
been 2zoned R.C.2 for some time and is improved with a single family dwell-

ing and several outbuildings. The dwelling is located on the front portion

of the property, immediately next to Falls Road.

On or about May 6, 1971, Mrs. Curtis transferred approximately
1.451 acres to her son, Thomas Curtis, and his wife, Dorothy R. Curtis.
Ultimately, the younger Mr. Curtis constructed a single family dwelling on
that lot. That conveyance reduced Mrs. Curtis' holdings to 12.5 acres,
more or less. Thereafter, on or about April 26, 1973, Mrs. Curtis conveyed
a second parcel of approximately .7 acres to the Baltimore Gas and Electric
Company (BG & E). Apparently, the purpose of this transfer was to provide
an area for BG & E to construct a utility tower for the Company's power
grid through northern Baltimore County. The significance and legal effect
of that transfer is disputed by and between the parties hereto and will be
addressed hereinafter in this opinion. Specifically, the Petitioner con-
tends that the conveyance of this .7 acre parcel to BG & E was a fee-simple
transfer, whereas the Valleys Planning Council avers that nothing more than
an easement was conveyed. In any event, subsequent to these conveyances,
Mrs. Curtis was left with approximately 12 acres; unencumbered and in-fee.

As is well-known, Baltimore County adopted the R.C. zoning classi-

fication on November 24, 1979. As of the date this parcel was zoned R.C.2,

Mrs. Curtis possessed the 12 acres as described above. Mrs. Curtis passed
away in PFebruary, 1983 and by her Will, divided the 12-acre tract among
her three children. On August 17, 1984, the three children filed a Deed
In Lieu of Partition in the Land Records of Baltimore County dividing the
12-acre tract into three parcels of approximately 4 acres each. The first

parcel located towards the front of the original tract and containing the
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I1I. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Petitioner, Dennis G. McGee,
respectfully requests that the relief requested by him in his

Request for Special Hearing be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

urst R. Hessey
Attorney for Petiffioner,
Dennis G. McGee
Hessey & Hessey, P.A.

36 South Charles Street
Suite 2400

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 539-3300

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this J?Q day of November, 1993, a
copy of the foregoing Response to Memorandum on Behalf of Valleys
Planning Council, Inc. was mailed, postage prepaid, to Douglas G.

Worrall, Esquire, Smith, Somerville & Case, 100 Light Street, Sixth

Floor, Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-1084, Attorneys for Valleys

Qh Tusto,

Hurst R. Hessey /

Planning Council, Inc.

[F:\WP51\DOC\DTM\MCGEE .RES]

original dwelling was conveyed to Mary V. Kohler, a daughter. A second
parcel was conveyed to Thomas Curtis which was located to the rear of the
original tract, adjacent to the 1.451 acres previously conveyed to him,
providing Mr. Curtis with two abutting lots and a combined total of approx-
imately 5.5 acres. The third parcel, also located to the rear of the
original tract, was conveyed to Martha Kohler as Trustee for her brother,
Harry Curtis. This parcel was subsequently sold to a third party, Michael
Lee, et al. Mr. Lee conveyed his interest in the property in 1986 to the
present owner and Petitioner, Dennis McGee. It is agreed by the parties
that the Petitioner purchased the property with the intention of construct-~
ing a single family residence thereon, believing the property constituted

a buildable lot. However, no such construction has taken place for the

reasons set forth below.

As noted above, the property is zoned R.C.2 and has so been 2zoned
since the adoption of the R.C. zoning classification on November 24, 1979.
The R.C. regulations provide that no lot having an area of less than 1 acre
can be created in an R.C.2 zone. (See Section 1A01.3.B.2 of the B.C.2.R.).
Moreover, as to residential density in an R.C. 2 zone, the regulations
provide that any lot having a gross area of between 2 and 100 acres may be
subdivided into no more than two {2) lots total. (See Section 1A01.3.B.1

of the B.C.2.R.). In view of these density requirements, a question arose

of the deeds partitioning the property to Mrs. Curtis' three children.

as to the propriety of the subdivision of this 12-acre tract by recordation

In order to clarify the status of the property, Mr. McGee filed a
Petition for Special Hearing in 1989 in Case No. 90-62-SPH. That case was
heard by then Deputy Zoning Commissioner, Ann M. Nastarowicz. In her Order

dated January 11, 1990, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Nastarowicz noted that
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Uounty Board of Appeals of Baltimorr County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

January 26, 1995

Douglas Worrall, Esquire
SMITH, SOMMERVILLE & CASE
100 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Case No. 94-42-SPH
DENNIS R. MCGEE
5th District

Dear Mr. Worrall:

As no further appeals have been taken re
garding the subject
matter, we have closed the file and returned same tégthe Offige of
Zoning Administration and Development Management, along with any

exhibits entered in this matter. The Zonin ff
ermanent frone g Office maintains the

ther the flle or the exhibits is

ens in Zoning Administration at 887-
3391 immediately upon receipt of this letter. By copy of this

letter, all parties of record that may have
file have been notified. Y an interest in this

Sincerely,

Chutly, & /14y

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Cc: Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire

Margaret Worrall, valleys Planning Council
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

w. " Punted with Soybean Ink
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on Recycled Paper

the Petitioner sought special hearing approval of a non-density transfer
to an adjoining property owner (Thomas R. Curtis) in order to provide the
necessary density unit that would allow him to construct a single famijly
dwelling on the lot he acquired from Mr. Lee. Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Nastarowicz held that the division of the property into three lots pursuant
to Bessie Curtis' Will constituted an illegal subdivision in violation of
Section 1A01.3 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Nastarowicz noted that the relief requested by the Petitioner involved the
property rights of certain individuals, namely, Thomas R. Curtis and Martha
V. Kohler, who had not joined in the Petition as co-Petitioners. Specifi-
cally, MNr. McGee sought an Order designating Thomas R. Curtis’ property
{Parcel 2) as a non-density parcel. For this reason, Deputy Zoning Commisg-
sioner Nastarowicz denied the relief requested in that "all necessary
parties have not joined in the Petition." Unsatisfied with this result,
Mr. McGee appealed her decision to the County Board of Appeals. After a
de novo hearing, the Board also denied the Petition by its written Order
dated August 21, 1990. The Board's opinion noted that "This Board is unable
to grant the relief requested by the Petitioner for the Eame reasons as
given by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner below. As was aptly stated by the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the property rights of other individuals are
involved in these proceedings, which individuals have not been joined in
the Petition". No appeal was taken from this Order to the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County, thus the Board's decision stands as to the issues
presented in that case. The conclusion by the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner
and the County Board of Appeals that the attempted subdivision by Ms.
Curtis' Will is illegal is undoubtedly correct. Although Ms. Nastarowicz'

opinion and that of the Board did not cite any authority for their conclu-




issue presented questions the nature of the conveyance of the .7 acre

sion, said result has been repeatedly reached by several authorities, L mm—" o o

parcel by Mrs. Curtis to BG & E in 1973. Essentially, the Valleys Planning

S Cesoner (sen Cave No. G7ATo-aEm). the Circuts deed or otherwise that the conveyance to BG & E is anything less than

Court for Baltimore County (Case No. 88-CG- 1510), and the Office of Law Council (VPC) contends that the conveyance was nothing more than the grant- fee-sizple, with a reserved easement.

that there is one density unit attributable to that lot.

{Opinion issued November 4, 1980) ing of an easement for utility line use by BG & E. Thus, VPC contends that Having therefore determined that Bessie Curtis conversd & fee- "¢ Vellers Plamning Council claine that tn
| - a is cannot be so in

Obviously, this result distressed Mr. McGee greatly. The uncon- no .7 acre "lot" was created and that there is no density unit attributable simple interest to BG & E in 1973, the next question presented relates to

view of the language of Section 1A01.3.B.2 of the B.C.2.R.

which provides
the density of that .7 acre parcel as of the date of the adoption of the that

tradicted testimony and evidence offeredon his behalf was that he paid a to that lot. Rather, as outlined in their Memorandum of Law, VPC claims

"a lot having an area of less than 1 acre may not be created in an

significant sum for the subject property. Moreover, he clearly purchased that the Estate of Bessie Curtis continues to own the .7 acre parcel, R.C. zoning classification in Baltimore County.

R.C.2 zone." Although I am appreciative of this language, 1 believe the

the property with the intention of developing same with a single family subject to BG & E's easement. As is well-settled, residential densities and tract boundaries operative word within that Section is "created".

Thie Section prohibits a

dwelling. Since the Board denied his Petition, he was left in an unenvi- A review of the deed of conveyance for this tract, recorded among

for any given R.C. zoned land were established on the date the R.C. zoning subdivision of k.c. 2 zoned land which would create a lot of |
0 ess than 1

able position of having paid a large sum for property which cannot be the Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 5355, Page 052, is necessary classification was adopted on November 24, 1979. (See Section 103.1 et sec

acre in  area. This lot was

not zoned R.C. 2 when it was subdivided.
developed. As the Board's opinion notes, it is clear that the purchase to resolve this question. This deed was presented into evidence in this of the B.C.Z.R.) As noted in Deputy Zoning Commissioner Nastarowicz' Rather,

the subdivision occurred prior to the

R.C.2 designation. Thus,
opinion, the 12-acre tract retained by Mrs. Curtis and subsequently divided the fact

price paid by Mr. McGee for the property evidenced the Petitioner's intent case as VPC's Exhibit 1. After reviewing the deed, it is abundantly clear that this lot of record, which was duly established in the Land

that the conveyance from Bessie Curtis to BG & E was a fee-simple transfer. into three parcels by her Will has two density units attributsble to it.

i o e o fo e e S e pebiomrs e Records of Baltimore County prior to November 24, 1979, is less than 1

The clear and unambiguous language of the deed is persuasive. Specifical-

ey T That is, as of November 24, 1979, Bessie Curtis' property consisted of 12

acre is not significant as it relates to density.

Following the Beoard's decision on the Petition for Special Hear- ly, the deed states that Mrs. Curtis conveyed the subject .7 acre parcel acres. tn that It was between 2 and 100 acres in ares, 1t could be subdi-

Having established that the BG & E property is a lot of record

ing Mr. McGee tried again with a Petition to reclassify the zoning of the "unto the said Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, its successors and vided to create two buildable lots. Thus, there are two (2) density units srtention is next turned ro what

| . if any, density is attributable to ;t.
property to R.C. 5. This would provide for an increased number of density assigns, in fee simple,..." (emphasis added). Elsewhere in the document, attributable to that parcel. Moreover, the tract Fenveyed By Ha. Curlis

A basic premise of VPC's opposition to the subject Petition is centered

units on the site. However, the Board denied this request as well. a legal description of the .7 acre parcel is provided. However, after the to her son prior to 1979 does not detract from that density. That is, the upon the concept of density. Specifically, VPC contends that th i
’ ere 18 no

Having been frustrated with the result in the prior Petitions reservation clause, the deed provides that the property will be conveyed 1.451 acre lot was established prior to November 24, 1979. So it is with density attributable to property in R.C. zones, and th it
.C. ’ us, 1t cannot be

outlined above, Mr. McGee now tries a different apprecach. He now argues "Together with any, all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privi- the BG & E parcel. Clearly, the BG & E parcel was also a lot of record as

transferred.
- ‘ leges, appurtenances, and advantages to same belonging or in any wise of November 24, 1979, A lot of record is defined in Section 101 of the

Surely, density is a concept provided for in the B.C.Z.R. Density

R FILING
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ferred to BG & E by Mrs. Curtis in 1973. Thus, he intends on seeking a appertaining.” The "to have and to hold" portions of the deed likewise %R a2 A parcel of land with boundaries 8z recorded in the Land

is a subject referenced within the requlations governing the development of

reference the fact that the conveyance is in fee-simple.

transfer of that density unit to his 4-acre parcel, thereby permitting a Records of Baltimore County on the same date as the effective date of the
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™ parcels zoned D.R. In fact, the D.R. designation means "Density-Residen-

Admittedly, Mrs. Curtis did acquire a right to utilize the proper-

e Zoning Regulations which governs the use, subdivision, or other condition

b tial" (emphasis added).

4

Moreover, Section 1B01.2 of the B.C.Z.R. governs

ty. That is, it is provided that she would continue to have the right to

t i i
As noted above, the parties essentially agree as to the zoning thereof." Clearly, by the deed conveying the property from Mrs. Curtis to

general density and Provides for the clustering of density units within a
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farm the property and cross said parcel. However, her interest is obvious-

 ohystent mistors or the fonct arremmatte o e e rtte. BG & E in 1973, a legal description establishing its boundaries was record-

given tract.

ly the reservation of an easement in a fee-simple conveyance rather than

ORDER RECEIVED

Date
By

er, they vehemently disagree about the legal issues presented. The first ed in the Land Records of.Baltimore County prior to November 24, 1979.

ORDER REC

Date
By

O
s
«
1
uj
o
14
o

Date
By

v R FILING
.

3

Although the R.C. zoning requlations do not use the word "density”
nor contain language akin to Section 1B01.2, the concept of density is
still applicable. The difference between the D.R. and R.C. zoning classi-
fications accounts for the absence of specific references to density in
the R.C. regulations. By its very purpose, D.R. zones are geared to pro-
viding areas for housing and different types of dwellings. R.C. property,
on the other hand, is intended to be utilized to foster agricultural uses.
Moreover, by their very nature, farms and agricultural properties almost
always are comprised of a principal dwelling and several outbuildings,
i.e., barns, sheds, etc. Thus, whereas the D.R. zones speak of residential
dwellings and densities, the R.C. zones provide for principal dwellings on
minimum sized parcels and rights of subdivision.

Applying the R.C. regulations to this case, cne must conclude that
the BG & E lot contains one {1) density unit. Section 1A01.3.B.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. provides that any lot having between 2 and 100 acres of gross
area may be subdivided cone time to create two (2) lots. Thus, the density
available to any lot between 2 and 100 acres in size would allow two (2)
new lots, each containing its own principal dwelling. That Section also
provides that any lot less than 2 acres in size, zoned R.C. 2, cannot be
subdivided. It logically follows that this means that the R.C. 2 lots
less than 2 acres in size have the density for one dwelling unit thereon.
In that the BG & E tract is less than 2 acres in size, it may not be subdi-
vided; however, it does have one (1) density unit attributable to it.

VPC alsc claims that Section 304 of the Regulations would prohib-
it the BG & E parcel from possessing any density. Specifically, Section
304 governs the use of undersized lots to support single family dwellings.

The Section provides that undersized lots with insufficient area and/or

width may nonetheless be utilized to supp... single family dwellings when
a three-pronged test is satisfied. Essentially, that test requires that
the lot be duly recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County prior to
1955, comply with all other height and area regulations, and that the lot
owner does not own adjoining land. 1In that the subject lot owned by BG &
E does not meet these tests, VPC argues that it has no density.

The response to this argument is simple. Section 304 regulates
the use of undersized lots for construction of dwellings thereon. It
does not relate to or regulate demsity. The Petitioner does not Propose
to build anything on the BG & E lot. The lot will not be used to support
any construction. Thus, that Section is inapplicable.

Having determined that the BG & E property is a lot of record and
has one density unit attributable to it, the next question presented is
whether it can be transferred to Mr. McGee's property. As acknowledged by
VPC within their Memorandum, density transfers have been permitted by this
Office in the past. Nonetheless, VPC claims that they are illegal under
the requlations.

In Case No. 92-316-8PH, this Zoning Commissioner granted a Peti-
tion for Special Hearing allowing the transfer of density from one tract
to another on property split-zoned R.C. 2 and R.C. 4. 1In Case Ro. 93-382-
SPH, a reconfiguration of lot lines and the establishment of density
attributable to each lot wae allowed on a tract zonéd R.C. 2. There have
also been other instances before this Zoning Commissioner of density trans-
fers in R.C. 2 zoned lots.

One case which addressed this matter was the case of Steven H.
Gudeman, et al, vs. People's Counsel (Zoning Case No. 88-490-SPH; Circuit

Court Case No. 89-CG-911; and Court of Special Appeals Case No. 396, Sept.
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Term, 1990, Unreported Opinion filed January 22, 1991). In that case, then
Deputy 2oning Commissioner Ann M. Nastarowicz granted a Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing approving the realignment of two parcels of land zoned R.C. 2,
allowing the transfer of said density. On appeal, the County Board of
Appeals denied the Petition for reasons related to whether the parcel was
one tract or two, based upon the location of @ road which bisected the
property. The case was then appealed to the Circuit Court. By her deci-
sion, Judge Barbara K. Howe affirmed the Board's ruling. Although noting
that the "road issue" was dispositive, Judge Howe observed that, despite a
long, steady practice, "there is nothing in the statutes to allow transfers
of density from one parcel to another.” In an unreported opinion, the
Court of Special Appeals labeled this transfer of density question as a
non-issue, and declined to rule on the matter as moot.

With all due deference to Judge Howe, this 2Zoning Commissioner
finds that the transfer of density is permissible pursuant to Section
500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Therein, the 2oning Commissioner is given broad
authority to conduct such hearings as may be necessary to enforce and
interpret the zoning requlations of Baltimore County. Under the cloak of
authority provided by this regulation, 1 find that I may approve such
density transfers, if same are consistent with the spirit and expressed
purposes of the R.C. zoning classification and regulations. Thus, BG & E
might transfer density to Mr. McGee.

Having resolved all of these issues, the ultimate question is
pregented: Can the density attributable to the BG & E pProperty be trans-
ferred to the Petitioner's site. Sadly, for the Petitioner, the answer
mst be in the negative. As with the first case, he has made the same

mistake and neglected to include a neceasary party.

For reasons that were made abundantly clear in Deputy 2Zoning

Commissioner Nastarowicz' Order, and corroborated by the County Board of

Appeals, the transfer cannot be approved in this case because of the lack
of a necessary party. In the prior case, Mr. Curtis was not joined ag a
co-Petitioner and his absence as such doomed the request by Mr. McGee. In
the instant case, BG & E is hot a party hereto. For this reason, there-
fore, this Petition cannot be approved. The transfer of any density from
the BG & E tract to Mr. McGee would obviously affect the rights of that
property owner and can only be considered if the Petition is joined by
that party. There may very well be issues raised by that property owner

which must be considered. wWhether there are indeed such issues is unknown .
Thus, the relief requested herein must be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the
relief requested in the special hearing shall be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this Eéz___ day of March, 1994 that the Petition for Special Hearing
seeking approval to combine two lots for the purpose of obtaining a build-

ing permit for a single family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

LANRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

ORDER RECEIV

Date
Date
By

ORDER RECE




Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Balumore County Government ' . - | I . . - . .

construction of a homs. However, upon application for building

: o : PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
i ol - w/S Palls Road, 2500°'S of the permit approval by the Zoning Office, he was advised that the
={ Suite 113 Courthouse the property located c/1 of Benson Mill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER
=+ 400 Washington Avenue at lsﬁs Falls Road (15906 Falls Road) subdivision of the 12.00 acre Tract into the three lots was an
- Towson, MD 21204 : (410) 887-4386 Sth Election District OF BALTINORE COUNTY 111 1
¥ March 1994 3rd Councilmanic District egal subdivision, as the R.C. 2 classification permits subdivid-
- arch 3, 199 Case No.:
= ing into only two lots.
* | 4 L *
3 -5 8 ADDENDUNM eed
=1 Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire .1:'I:q::::1to combine 2 lots for the purpose of obtsining a building permit for A tn 1932, by @ aated March 13, 1932, the 12.00 acre Tract
3 hurs Cl::arles S;:reet T e 2400 SEE ATTAcmyAIl;;;;g;;u.l unit comstruction. PETITION POR SPECI HEARI and an additional 2.00 ac N
= : , . TeS, more or less, were purchased by Levy
= Baltimore, Maryland 21201 ’
% RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING Petitioner, Dennis G. McGee, owns a tract of land located in and Bessie Curtis. Subsequently, by deed dated May 6, 1971, Bessie
f' ?{gggzlfl‘:l}lt:agéag?ow S of Benson Mill Road the 3rd Councilmanic District, 5th election district, Baltimore A. Curtis, then a widow, transferred 1.451 acres of the 14.00
5! gz:ngiegtiggczisfrgzti;ig::rcOuncilmanic District County, consisting of 4.00 acres, more or less, known generally as acres, more or less, to her son, Thomas Curtis and Dorothy R.
4 T oA o P istobe ;
. Case No. 94-42-SPH '-%"Mm:ﬂwamwzwﬁmﬁ - 15906 Falls Road (the "Property"). Curtis, his wife. Thereafter, .7 acres of the remaining acreage
— G are bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions imore “adion patition, f agree o end
! Dear Mr. Hessey: d&hmcouwmmumbmonngmmsanmcounly. . was deeded to the Baltimore Gas and Electric Company in 1973. This
% Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the xaﬂﬂdmm'mmmme'M““" The Petitioner requests a special hearing to consolidate the is the BG&E Lot (Parcel B on the attached Plan). After the
. above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied Legel Ownerie): Property with an adjoining lot owned by Baltimore Gas and Electric
; in accordance with the attached Order‘ ConV.YlnC. to Bﬂltimr' G.' ‘nd El.ctric co.pan th.
' ’ ﬂDen:is o ocee Compan consisting of .7 acres more or less (the "BG&E Lot"), y. re remained
—1 1 In the event afmy party fim;s thehdecision render?d is lunfavgr— YO Pk et Pany . the 12.00 acre Tract. Bessie Curtis passed away in February, 1983,
—3 e, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within M
! thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on Sgnenre designated as Parcel B on the attached plan, and transfer the and by will divided the Tract among her three children. On August
=’ filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development density unit of the BG&E lot to his Property, for the purpose of . >

UL
g * yramangt

[ sty

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly you:;/' .,
%xﬁéf/// 7

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Douglas Worrall, Esquire
Smith Somerville & Case, 100 Light Street, Baltimore, M4. 21202

Ms. Margaret Worrall
Valleys Planning Council, P.0. Box 5402, Towson, Md. 21285-5402

Peopie's Counsel
Frle

i @ Prawed on Recycled Paper

in 1984 to Petitioner's predecessor in interest, Lee.

After failing to obtain a building permit for the Property,
Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing (case No.: 90-62-
SPH) which essentially requested that the division of the Tract be
resolved in such a way that would enable Petitioner to get his
building permit. The Commissioner denied Petitioner's request,
primarily due to the failure of Thomas Curtis to agree to transfer
his interest in any existing density unit related to Parcel too,

and his failure to take any other action that would alleviate

Petitioner's problem.

Petitioner appealed the decision of the Commissioner to the
County Board of Appeals. After a hearing before the Board on
August 17, 1990, the Board denied the Petitioner's regquest, Once

again finding Thomas Curtis’ action was necessary but not forthcom-

ing.

The Board further found, as did the Commissioner, that the
division of the Tract into three lots was an illegal subdivision in
violation of Section 1A01.3 of the B.C.Z.R.\ As a result, the
Petitioner sought a change in the zoning of the ?roperty from R.C.2

to R.C.5. The Board of Appeals denied this request.

Petitioner spent considerable sums of money in relying on the
Lee's representations concerning the ability to build on the
Property. The acquisition price of the Property was in excess of
$34,000.00, a cost clearly anticipating a buildable lot. Further,

3

ORDER RECEI

Signature

N | c¢/o Hurst R. Hessey, 36 S. Charles St. #2400
Atormey for Peliuoner. Adcress Phone Mo

Hurst R. Hesse
e y Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Cay Bt
%%14 Name. Adoress s shane momber o oprverets e cortacies.
/

36 S. Charles Street #2400

Adcress ~Phone No.
Baltimore Maryland 21201
Cay [ Tipcode

7N
O
| S~

Petitioner spent thousands of dollars in legal fees, professional
fees, surveying expenses and other expenses in attempting to obtain
a building permit and securing financing. Without the ability to

build on the Property, Petitioner will suffer a severe loss through

no fault of his own.

The Petitioner recognizes the interests of Baltimore County in
these types of zoning issues. However, granting Petitioner's
request will not infringe on the County's interests and will

prevent a severe injustice, economic and otherwise, from being

suffered by the Petiti'onor.

As a result of all of the zoning adverse decisions, the
Petitioner, acting on the advise of several zoning office employ-
ers, contacted BGGE about acquiring the BGLE Lot and transferring
the density unit. BG&E has expressed a willingness to sell the

BG&E Lot and the parties expect to go to contract by the end of

June, 1993.
tfully submitted,

Hurst R. Hessey {
Attorney for Petitioner
Hessey & Hessey, P.A.

36 South Charles Street
Suite 2400

Baltimore, Maryland 21301
(410) 53%-3300

obtaining a building permit for a single family residential unit on

the Property.

The recent history of the Property is ldnnwhat complicated.
The subject Property was part of a 12.00 acres tract (the "Tract”)
zoned R.C. 2 located off Falls Road. The Property consists of 4.00
acres which Petitioner purchased from Michael Lee ("Lee™) by deed
dated November 7, 1986. At the time of the purchase, Lee repre-
sented to Petitioner that the Property was a buildable lot, and
Petitioner subsequently obtained all necessary financing for the

MICHAEL B. DALLAS , . b(% .

Registerad Surveyor
SUITE 200

S Ut

ZOWING DESCRIPTION
15906 Falls Road

McGee Lot (Parcel three on plat)
BEGINNING for the same at a point distantsoutharly 2500 feet more or less,
South 09 degrees 25 minutes vest €5.00 feet, South 03 degrees 30 minutes
west 368.69 feet, South 45 degrees 56 minutes west 347.40 feet and North 4é
degrees (i minutes 65.00 feet from the intersectic. of the centerline of
Falls Road ( Stace Route No. 25 ) with the centerline of Benson Mill Road,
thance running the eight following courses and distances, viz;

1. Sourh 45 degrees 30 minutes wast 440.00 feet,

2. Not:h 11 degreaes 49 minuces 40 seconds west 150.00 fest,

3. North 33 degreas 19 minutes 40 geconds vest 370.00 feet,

4. North 2 degrees 19 minutes 40 seccnds wesc 45.00 feet,

5. North 47 degrees 35 minutes 29 seconds east 218.00 feet,

6. South 16 degrees 09 minutes 40 seconds east 327.00 feet,

7. North 45 degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds east 158.00 feet and
8. South 44 degrees 04 minutes east 232,50 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.00 acres of land more or less.

BG&E Lot (Parcel B on Plat)

Beginning for the same at the end of the fourth, or North 23 degrees 39 minutes 40

seconds west above, thence running the six following courses and distances:
1. North 12 degrees 06 minutes west 15.40 feet,

2. North 62 degrees 40 minutes west 45 feet,

3. North 88 degrees 17 minutes west 54.20 feet,

4. North 47 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds east 270 feet,

3. South 36 degrees 09 minutes 40 seconds east 102 feet,

6. South 47 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds west 218 fut-to.tlu.phco of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.7 acres of land more or less.

17, 1984, the three children filed a deed in lieu of partition in
the Land Records of Baltimore County dividing the remaining 12.00
acre Tract illegally into three parcels. Since 1984, there has
been no construction on any of the three parc§ls. Parcel One (as
described on the Plan submitted with this Petition) was given to a
daughter, Martha Xohler, who has since passed away. She left
Parcel One to Thomas Curtis' daughters. Parcel Two was deeded to
Thomas Curtis, the owner of adjoining Parcel A (also described on
the Plan) and Parcel Three was deeded to Martha Kohler as Trustee
for her brother, Harry Curtis. Parcel Three was subsequently sold
2

CIRTWICATE OF POSTING /
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY ///‘%LI/)%

Towssn, Maryiend

——

Distriet.. 527 .

tor: .o te! flogrig
Petitioasr: .-----.de:z:r'} L ber oo y.

tosten o ey LB LT, M, 200"/ e o A

e, d w4 ety ddoe 2mste

B S e EE - bbb L LT R L gy,

Date of return:.. .. /J.‘%ﬁ—}: ............

| — e
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., Qa? /2 1043

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

thMJmmoM.lmmmwwbm
mmmmmy.ud..nncemmhd_/. successive
mhthemdwblwmamm‘i}&, 19_@

O ot

-
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
L 3







: - .

SALTIMORE OFFICE  swrmutTt euoun? anaes SMITH, SOMERVILLE & CASE

R e A T TAT

. [
County COllIlCll Of Baltlmore COllIlty 1A01.3---HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS [Bill No. 98-75) oo & Powac oamn . s S x v
PTANLEY Tl
1 d lllllr:u- w:u-m:u u;;m""w :':‘"m o AAEYRCYE—
N[al'y an A. Height regulation. No structure hereafter erected in o AT+ oo BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1084 bl tiomag :‘m.‘-:"‘”___
- o an R.C. 2 zone shall exceed a height of 35 feet, except as S e s A Lo TELEPRONE 14101 7271104 e Y e
Legislative Session 1976, Legislative Day No. 21 otherwise provided under Section 300. ({Bill No. 98-75] ——— parmecn & g FAX 1410) 308-8000 vk & s T -
HOWAD & SOLERERY AL J e CHRETOPWEN P AEMMEDY  JANES A PRBBERSCH
_ B. Area regulations. [Bill No. 178-79} mum' G & comm WABMHINGTON OFFICE vt o oo w o
BlLL N0| 98'75 .m. ) “_J - HOO CONNECTICUT AVENUE N W “_‘:u— mn.n-n”
' 1. Subdivision lot density. No lot of record lying oy lodmapyiligny :_A%'WML@E *m':: ;.:mu ’ *
Orrice Cory — Do Ner REmevE Introduced by Mr, Huddles, Councilman within an R.C. 2 zone and having a gross area of ane —s o—a iy -y bty
FF1 \ . :‘es: than 2 acres mg.be subdivided. No such lot um"_;;:?-'  comam rAX ot G33-duee 400 weacn o Bt o8 s b
. . A\ aving a gross area between 2 and 100 acres may be LI o PoLY = e s u-n-m:mm.- ve—
County Counc11 of Baltimore County N By the County Council, October 6, 1976. subdivided into more than 2 lots (total), and such v g oy taen0 . -
Marylan d v a lot having a gross area of more than 100 acres
may be subdivided only at the rate of 1 lot for Sommouw cavemr L NmE March
Legisiative Session 1970, Legiatative Day No. 1t A TILL sach 50 acres of gross area. 1Ih cases where land - = i
in single ownership is crossed by existing or
R Entitled proposed roads, rights-of-way, or easements, the
| . pc?rtions of land on either side of the road,
Introduced by Mr. Bartenfelder, Councilman AN ACT to amend the Raltimore County Zoning Regulations to right-of-way, or easement shall not be considered
(Request of County Executive) establish four new zoning classifications intended to insure rthe ::p““te p‘“‘;eis f“f”‘e purpose of calculating Director of Planning
: prescrvation of Baltimore County’s Natural Resources, by repealing e number of lots of record with the exception Zoning Administration and
D By the County Council, July 6, 1970. subparagraph 100.1.A.2 of Section 100 of the Zoning Regulations that any zoning petition site plan, subdivision Room 109 pevelopment Hanagement
plan or record plat filed with or approved by the 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

of Baltimore County and enacting a new subparagraph 100.1.A.2
in licu thereof; by adding certiin new definitions to Section 101
f’? of said reculations; by adding r.ew subsection 103.3 to Section 103
" of said reyrulations: and by repealing Article 1A, and Sections 1A00
and 1A01 thereunder, of said reyrulations and enacting new sections
1A00 through 1A01, under ncw Article 1A entitled “Resource-

county between November 27, 1979 and October 1, Towson, Maryland 21204
1990 shall not be so affected and be considered
valid, provided as to any zoning petition pending on
appeal, that it be upheld on appeal. [Bill No.

178-79; Bill No. 199-1990])

A BILL

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING W/S Falls Road, 2500's
of the c/1 of Benson Mill Road (15906 Falls Road)
2th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
cagse No., 94-42-SPH

Entitled

) " amend the Baltimore County Zoning ch:lationl to
A e e lations and to Tevise certain existing

provide certain new regu : . o o= .
: lishment of zoning classifications, conversion Conservation Zones”, in lieu thereof. : .
;ﬁ?:-::!l::i:znf:t';o:s?tb'!;el:imm:" zoninfr classifications ; to provide ' Lot size. A lot havmg an area less than 1 acre
for the deletion and sddition of terma and definitions; to Pmﬂa \‘.'!!ER !:AS. TI'IE COIJNTY rn"TNCII‘ }IAS CONS]DERED T}IE T‘:K :\gt‘: be Cl’Eated in an R.C. 2 zone. [Bill No.

ii0 1y mxmm

lication of light manufacturing roning regulations
:grlrts:a .c‘:vgered by previously submitted suhdn'-iiim! pluhl; to
establish Rural and Rural-Suburban zoning qlmtﬁatlonl. Den-
sity” Residential (D.R.} zoning classifications and Elevator-
fieations; to amend the special
cial (C.C.C.) Districts;
Manufacturing (M.L.)

FINAL REFORT OF THE PLANNING BOARD, ENTITLED PRO-
POSED ZONING AMENDMENTS: ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS
FOR RESOI'RCE CONSERVATION. IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 2220 AND 22-21 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
CODE (1971 SUPFLEMENT); AND,

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS CONSIDIRED
TESTIMONY AT TIE PUBLIC HEARING HELD IN ACCORDANCE
WITIH SECTION 22-21 OF TIiE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (1974

SUPPLEMENT) ; AND,

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS REVIEWED IN
WORK SESSION AND LEGISLATIVE SESSION THE PLANNING
BASIS OF THE FINAL REPORT AS ELABORATED BY THE
STAFF OF THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY; AND,

WHEREAS, THE COUNTY COUNCIL HAS CONSIDERED
THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AP-
PROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OCTOBER 13, 1975.

3. Setback requirements. No principal structure or Dear Sir:

dwelling (whether or not it is a principal struc-
ture) in an R.C. 2 zone may be situated within 75
feet of the centerline of any street or within 35
feet of any lot line other than a street line.
[Bill No. 178-79]

Apartment-Residence Zoning Classi
regulations for Commurity-Core Commer
to revise the use regulations in Light

Notice is hereby given on behalf of Valleys
Council, Inc., P.O. Box 5402, Towson, MD 21285~5402, ofy 11:1:::11;:?
from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
dated March 3, 1994, in the above-captioned case. Notice i;
further given that Phillip W. Worrall, 3116 Black Rock Road
Glyndon, MD 21071, and George D. Mathias, Benson Mill Road:

Upperco, MD 21155, intervene in the ;}:poal ag interested parties.

Zones; to revise the regulations governing automotive service

stations in permitted parking garages; to establish reguiations
. for Unit Del::lopmeml and the clmiﬂcati_ons and aufhorintloru
thereof ; to provide for the continuing vaiidity of special _exceptlons
granted for elevator apartment buildings or office buildings under
R.A. Zoning Claasifications; to provide that the Planning Board
may adopt and implement certain policies n'nd procedures in
furtherance of the Zoning Regulations; by repealing and re-_emctinl
with amendmenta Subparagraph 100. 1, A. 2 'by adding new
Subsection 100.3A; by deleting and adding certain definitions to
Section 101, entitled “"DNefinitions”; by amendu_ng Supcectlon
103.1; by adding new Articles 1A and 1B; by repealing designation
and title, "Article 2-Zones and Districts: Use, Height and Arc:
Regulations™ and the subtitle, “R.40 Zono—!}mdeucg, One-Family '
and enacting in lieu thereof & new designation and title as follows:

4. Pr?ncipal dwellings per let. No more than 1
principal dwelling is permitted on any lot in an
R.C. 2 zone. [Bill No. 178-79]

1A01.4--MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM

The use or development of land in an agricultural
district established in accordance with Section 2-509 of
the agricultural article of the Annotated Code of

Maryland, 1974, 1979 Cumulative Supplement, shall be
governed by agricultural land preservation provisions

Douglas G. deral 1l
DGW/jlk

cc: Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire

REV 8/93

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY Pwrmmgsz SIGN-IN SHEET

Meeapecriioeearl
,'j’ey;c’ la $ o wpell

HesseEY & HEssEY, P A,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LA T HARLES CENTER SOUTH

Hiessey & Hessey, PA,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JAMI CHARLES CENTER SO TH

A

AE LG TH T HARLES STREET

36 SOUTH CHARLES STREET

BAa, TMORE MARYLAND 2120 3000

BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21201 3010

4’ =419 1300

QI 5 19 1 WD

FAx 40 539 31305

FAX 14100 %39 A10%

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

1993 February 7, 1994

November 5,

. NAME
DEwwis MCCEE 37 Lint)

|

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt,
Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Administration

and Development Management

Commissioner
111 Chesapeake Avenue

Room 109 FEB ' 493

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning E [p] E ﬂ W E@-

111 Chesapeake Avenue Towson, Maryland 21204
Room 109 n . —
Towson, Maryland 21204 Dear Mr. Schmidt: ZONING COMM'SS[UNERJ

Re: Petitioner: Dennis G. McGee
Case No.: 94-42-SPH

Re: Petitioner: Dennis G. McGee
Case No.: 94-42-SPH

The captioned matter came up for a hearing before you on
October 21, 1993. At that time, the Valleys Planning Council,
Inc., submitted a Memorandum of Law. You gave Mr. McGee the
opportunity to file a responsive Memorandum, which he filed on

November 5.

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Enclosed please find for filing Petitioner's Response to

Memorandum on Behalf of Valleys Planning Council, Inc.

i e

HRH:da _
encl.
cc: Mr. Dennis McGee (w/encls.) HISSIONER

Douglas G. Worral, Esquire (w/encls.)
[F:\WP5 1\DOC\DLA\SCHMIDT . NO5]

As we have not yet received a decision from your office, I am
writing to ask whether you need any further information or
documentation from the Petitioner in this matter to reach a
decision.

Thank you for your assistance.

arely,

Hurst R. Hessey Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Siq;erely,

Hurst R. Hessey

@@EWE\@

e 0 ¥

ZADM

HRH/hh
¢cCc: Mr. Dennis G. McGee

Douglas G. Worrall, Esquire
[P \WPSI1\DOC\HRH\ LETMCGER . 207 ]

Prniad wiih Soybean Ink
on Recyclad Paper
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- IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

i APPLICATION OF DENNIS G. MCGEE

i FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

i| PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE v.vzs'r
' gIDE OF FALLS ROAD, 2500 * OF
| SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF

' BENSON MILL ROAD (15906 FALLS *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

', ROAD)

STH ELECTION DISTRICT b CASE NO. 90-62-SPH

3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
. * w*

* * * *

OPINION

*

This is an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning

-cOmmissioner‘s Order dated January 11, 1990 wherein Petiticner’'s

Special Hearing request was denied.

is reque

Specifically, the Petitioner

sting non-density transfer of 4.00 acres to an adjoining

property owner and to establish not more than two (2) lots from a

.12.00 acre parcel in an RC-2 zone. The appeal to this Board is de

'NoVO.

presented to this Board including the

':proffers of testimony made by the Appellant and exhibits filed .
1

_herein.

This decision is based upon the evidence and testimony

stipulation of facts,

The Appellant appeared and testified in these proceedings

. represented by counsel, Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire. Petitioner also |

‘produced the testimony of Michael B. Dallas, a registered surveyor,

i
En|

!
S
;;Zlmmermanp
1

County Board of Appeals of Baltimare Co

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

July 23, 1964

Mark P. Hanley, Jr., Esquire
206 Washington Avenue

P.O. Box 5506

Towson, MD 21204

'who offered the plat of the subject property into evidence as
" petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. Deputy People's Counsel, Peter Max’

Esquire, also participated in these proceedings and

of fered the testimony of Wallace §S. Lippincott, Jr., Community

The subject property is known as 15906 Falls Road and consists

|
‘ Planner with the Office of Planning and zoning.
|
!
i
i

'+ of part of a l1l2-acre tract presently zoned RC-2 located off of
1

unty

RE: Case No. 94-139-SpPH
The Estate of Rita S. Holland
/Elizabeth Hendrickson, P.R.

Dear Mr. Hanley:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter. Also enclosed is a copy of the Dissenting

Opinion of William T. Hackett.

Very truly yours,

Chee S, 5. Rl

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Mr. George S. Beck

Paul A. Harper, Esquire
Ms. Elizabeth Hendrickson
Mr. George R. Beck

Ms. Rosemary Gomez

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM

,@ Printed wath Soybean ink

¥

on Recycied Paper

® Fcaplc's Co‘il g2
Quunty Roard of Appeals of BRaltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BULDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

November 14, 1991

Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
36 S. Charles Street
Suite 2400

Baltimore, MD 21201

Case No. R-91-363
Dennis McGee

Dear Mr. Hessey:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Sincerely,

L%w,c/w O\—ﬁ‘l‘c‘w YA

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Mr. Dennis McGee
c/o Hurst R. Hessey, Esq.
Mr. James Earl Kraft
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields
pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
James E. Dyer
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, Director of
Zoning Administration

-—

) ple s dOUnsd Ex.

IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE
THE APPLICATION OF

STEVEN H. GUDEMAN, ET UX
FOR A PETITION FOR SPECIAL
HEARING ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED : OF
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF STOCKTON
ROAD, SOUTH WEST CORNER CARROLL
MILL ROAD, 2200 STOCKTON ROAD
10th ELECTION DISTRICT : CASE NO.: 88-490-SPH
3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIMORE COUNTY

OPINTION

This case comes before the Board on appeal from an Order of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner granting the Petition for a Special Hearing to approve

the transfer of density on the subject site. The case was heard this day

in its entirety.

The Petitioner presented as his first witness David Ransome, a land
surveyor. He testified that he prepared the plat for the original Hearing
and the plat with the most recent revisions entered as Petitioner's Exhibit
yo. 1 in this Hearing. He testified that the property is classified RC 2
and RC 4. He further described the development that has occurred in the
general area l.e. Stockton Woods, Hickory Hill, Brookfield and Coopersfield.
On cross-examination, he testified that as far as the deed indicates this
is just one parcel, It was his contention that the creation of Stockton
Road bisecting the property separated this as two parcels each with a
permitted density of two residential units. The Petitioner next presented
Steven Piper, a local farmer, who testified that he farms a total of 2,160
acres in this area and that he has leased this site to farm in 1988. It
was his testimony that the density transfer proposed will keep the farm
area in one parcel and would be proper. Robert E. Carney, an attorney who
works as a Title Framiner, testified as to the deed searches he had conducted,

He especially notad the August 15, 1899 deed which conveyed to the County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF STEVEN H. GUDEMAN, ET UX

FOR A PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH CIRCUIT COURT
OF STOCKTON ROAD

STEVEN H. GUDEMAN

AND

BETTY J. GUDEMAN BALTIMORE COUNTY

APPELLANTS

AND 89 CG 911

THE PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE

COUNTY

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter came before the court from a decision of the Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County dated February 16, 1989 which reversed
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and found that the existence of a
public road did not create two parcels on the land in question and

that these land areas must be considered as one R.C. 2 parcel.
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ARTICLE TA—RURAL AND RURAL-SUBURBAN LOW-INTENSITY ZONES

Section IAM—R#. F; ZONES (RURAL: DEFERRED-PLANNING). {Bill No. 100
1970.

[ Bill No. 100, 1970.]

1,

1A00. 1-—General Provisions. [Bill No. 100, 1970.!

1
1.7 Purpose. The R.D.P, zoning classification is establish
legislative findings set forth above,? in order to:

a.

b.

ed, pursuant to the

Prevent untimely urban development of relatively open rural land; ond

Foster conditions favorable to agriculture and other low-intensity uses
appropriate in rural areas, considering both the magnitude of total

land acreage needed for such uses and the current prospective needs
for developable urbon lond.

[BiN No. 100, 1970.)

Intent os to application of R.D.P. zonin
removal therefrom. It is intended:

Q.

T LERS 35 net0S2

Application No. He §2068 Parcel 54
TJC:ead

D8 DR, Mede this A b™ ey of ", in the year
one thousand nine hundred and sesventy-thres, by and becween MESSIE A, cunr:r, Widew,
party of the first pare, and . -

K’mas TRUST COMPASY, & corporstion of the State of New York, Trustee, party of
the second part, and BALTIMORE G'S AMD ELECTRIC COMPANY, & corporation of the State
of Maryland, party of the third part.

' WHEREAS, the said party of the third part, by its original indenture dated
February 1, 1919, sad recorded among the Mortgage Mecords of Beltiuore County in
Liber W.P.C. No. 553, folio 1, etc., snd supplemental indenturws thereto, conveysd
to the said party of the sscond part, Trustes, for the uses and purposes tharein
set forth, all the property of the said Baltimors Gas and Electric company then
owned or thersafter to be acquired by it; and

WHEREAS, in order to vess the $itls to the property hereinafter described
in the 3aid party of the second part, as Trustse under ssid original indeature dated
February 1, 1919, snd inientures supplemental tlur.oﬁo, it is nowv proposed to grant
and ocuvey the property bereinsfter described directly o the said party of the
sscond part, as such Trustes, sad o the sald party of the third pars, subject, is
nlnqmmhioﬁnﬂdﬁ.ﬂﬂnuﬁiﬂmnnetﬂusngywwotﬂulwulnn.

. as such Trustes.

¥OM, THEREFORE, MMIS DEXD WITXESEETM: That im considerstios of the premises
axd the szx of Five {$3.00) Dollars, and other valusble comsiderstioms, this day paid,
receipt vhereof is hereby acimowledged, the said party of tha firet part does
hnﬁwpunuﬂonmwuuoﬂnlnluﬂuuihwUﬂulw.huh-uﬂuﬂunmuﬂ

" sald original indsature dated February 1, 1519, snd indentures supplsmemtal therete,

and its sucosssors in said trest, for the wees end Jurpeses aad upsh the twrusts in .

said indentures eet forth and sudject to the interest sad estats o0 vested in Bankere
ﬂutﬁqnw.nwnu.unoéulﬂdlﬂMﬂﬂ.&lIﬂlhﬁﬂ.&qmu,nanw-
ossaors sod sssigne, in fee sinpla, all the paresl of land sitwate in the Fifch
Elsotion District of Baltisere Cowmty, S%ate of Maryland, snd deserided o folleve:

g clossification to property or

That rural land sha!l be classified within R. D.P. zones unless the
Copital Budget and Five-Year Copital Program of Baltimore County
ond duly odopted official Baltimore County master plans, including
the "county plan" required under Article 43, Section 387C of the
Annotated Code of Marylond, 1957 (1965 Replacement Volume) as
omended, all consistently indicate thot such land is to he werviced by
public sewerage and water-supply systems and, in the cose of those
said documents which determine the timing of construction, also con-
sistently provide for the adequacy and aveilebility of service to sojd
lond by such systems within o period of six years after the time of
consideration with respect to zoning classification; provided further,
however, that such nonserviced land os is specifically herein described
(in this Subparagraph 37 or other provisions in these regulations) as
being appropriately otherwise classified shall also be excepted from
the category of land which shall be classified as R. D.P.;

Thot land classified os R.D.P. shall not be reclassified (rezoned) until
such time as the documents hereinabove noted hove been officially
changed or replaced in kind and thereby then indicate possible oppro-
priateness of reclassification under the criteria hereinbefore stated;

1. The line designating this subparagraph and those immediately following as

parts of a Paragraph "A" was deleted from Bill No. 160, 1970 by amendment
after introduction.

. Findings deleted from Bill No. 100, 1970 by amendment after introduction.

. Now Subparagraph 2
. introduction.

s+ @s a result of amendment of Bill No. 100, 1970 after

1A00: 1

TRIS DEED, Made this 4th &ay of Pebruary . in the year one
thousand nine hundred and sighty-four, by a between MARTHA VIRGINIA RONLER,
:rlonal fapresentative the Rstate of 01171-. Curtis, d_._c_caud. party
of the first part: and” MARTEA VIRGINIA KOALER, THOMAS ROBERT CURTIS and

ih/lu" LEVI CURTLIS, parties of the sscond part.

WHEREAS. by Daed dated March 135, 1932, the property hereinaftar
described was granted and conveyed by William W. Peregoy, divorced, uato
Levi T. Curtis and Bessie A. Curtis (also sometimes known as Sessie Alma
Curtin), his wife, and which Deed is recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County. Maryland, in Liber L.MCL.W. Wo. 893, folio 7%, and

WHEREAS, the esld Levi T. Curtie departed thia 1ife on or ahout
June 18, 1961, survived by his widow, BDessie Alma Curtis, and thes latter
departed this life on or about November 7, 1982, leaving & Last Will and
Testamant filed of record (n the Orphans’ Court of Baltimore Cousty ia Estate
¥o. 31845 and in which Rstate the sald Martha Virginis Rohler was appointed
Parsonal Repressntative on February 35, 198, and

WHEREAS, by First and Pinal Administratioa Account filed In the

aforsmentioned Estate the property hereisafter deseribed was distributed by

Martha Virginis Kohler. Personal Repressntative unto the parties of the second
part, and

WHEREAS, pursusat to the Estates and Trust Article of the Annotated
Code of Maryland, the party of the First part is autherised te axecute thesa
presgnts in order to veat title to the hersisafter described property in the
parties of the second parx.

NOM, TEERRPOAR, WITWRSSETE, TEAT in consideration of the preaises
and other yood and valuable consideration (the actual honstary consideratiomn
being none}, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledyed, the said Martha
virginis Kohler, Personal Respressatative of the Estate of Bessie Alms Curtis,
deceased, pursuant to the power and authority vestsd in har pursuant to the
Bstates and Truet Articls of the Amnnotated Code of Maryland and in furthey-
ance of the Pirst and Final Mministration Account filed in the said Zstats,
does grant and coavey unto Martha Virginia Rohler, Thomss Robert Curtis and
Barry Levi Curtis, their persosal represeatatives and assigms, ail that parcel
of ground situvats, lying and being in the Pifth Blectiom District of Baltimoce

County., State of Maryland, and dascribed as follows, that Ls to sev:

FOR DERSCRIFTION SEE EXNIBIT "A® ATTACHED REREZO AND MADE

A PART MEREOP. TRANSTEY TAX NOT REQUIRED

T wtor of Finne

11




Balti
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County altimore County, Marylan,

Delibe ‘ ‘ . 'Q;"' FFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL
; s ’ I liberation /Dennis McGee -Petitioner 94-42-SPH I R 47,
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 0

400 Washington Ave.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 MINUTES OF DELIBERATION restrictive covenants at time of conveyance to BG&E by Curtis;

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-3180 clear from deed that parties discussed and resolved whether
IN THE MATTER OF: Dennis G. McGee -Petitioner BGGE could build on transferred lot; express provisions of (410) 887 2188
Case No. 94-42-SPH deed indicated restriction. Also reviewed RC 2 legislation
July 21, 1994 /density; references only development rights, not density; PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE $. DEMILIO
’ DATE September 7, 1994 @ 9:00 a.m. this Board must apply existing zoning law, unless dovolop-nné People’s Counsel March 30, 1994 Deputy People’s
rights have become vested. There is no vested right in zoning

until construction is begun; in prior case before the Board, HAND DELIVERED

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION William T. Hackett (WTH)

T

Lo
hwley

The County Board of Appeals has scheduled the following date and time
for deliberation in the matter of:

DENNIS G. McGEE -PETITIONER
CASE NO. 94-42-SPH

DATE AND TIME Wednesday, September 7, 1994 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

People's Counsel for
Baltimore County Appellant

Douglas Worrall, Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Protestants
Valleys Planning Council Appellants /Protestants

Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Printed with Soybean ink
oh Recycled Paper

@ ®
County Board of Apprals of Baltimore @ ounty

QLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) B87-3180

August 9, 1994

i Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 36 S. Charles Street
Room 47, 0ld Courthouse Suite 2400 v 21201
400 Washington Avenue - Baltimore,

MD 21204
Towson, Douglas Worrall, Esquire

SMITH, SOMMERVILLE & CASE
100 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: Case No. 94-42-SPH
Dennis G. McGee

Dear Counsel:

letter dated July
he Board has received from Mr. Zimmerman a

27 £294 with attached copies of two Baltimore County Council
biils Mr. Zimmerman's letter indicates that courtesy copies were
sent to other counsel, and we assume this to be the case.

At the hearing, excerpts of the Baltimore County Zoning

fered by People's
q tions as they existed in 1970 were of
2§uﬁi:1. People's Counsel now asks the Board to consider the

lishing those
tent of the County Council bill estab
§2:;;Zsfxg; well as the entire content of the second Baltimore

County Council bill enclosed with his letter.

undance of caution, we believe that the record should
be regSE:gdaE; admit these two documents as exhibits, and expec;lio
do so prior to the public deliberation on the date that pu g
deliberation is scheduled (September 7, 1994). However, welgante
to afford the parties an opportunity to make wha?evgr, . t;ny,
objections they have to that procedure or to the admission o ese

two documents prior to our deliberation.

Very truly yours,

u) .
William T. Hhcgefi, Chairman
County Board of Appeals

WTH/CWC/kcw

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel

S. Diane Levero (SDL)
C. William Clark {CWC)

SECRETARY Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

PURPOSE --to deliberate issues and matter of petition for
special hearing presented to the Board; testimony and evidence
taken at hearing on July 21, 1994. Written Opinion and Order
to be issued by the Board.

Opening comments by Chairman Hackett as to case name and number,
and issues to be deliberated in this matter; inability to discuss
any portion of case with other Board members prior to today.

WIH: Began by reviewing testimony and evidence with understanding
that, after listening to other two members, may change his
mind; was troubled by this case; reviewed background of
property, zoning (past and present), and particularly the
specific years in which the property was divided and/or sold
and in what acreage this was done. Presumably, Petitioner
paid considerable sum of money for 4-acre parcel; property has
been perked; has well. Referred to density permitted by BCZR;
noted BG&E's lack of attendance at both the hearing before the
Board and before the Zoning Commissioner; believes that
Petitioner should be granted special hearing, acquired by
density unit that existed in 1970's on BG&E property, and
should be allowed to build house.

Summary: Petition for Special Hearing to permit construction
of house by Petitioner should be granted.

Referred to prepared notes; facts were undisputed; application
of law to the facts creates problem. Would concur with
Chairman regarding facts up to and including finding that
conveyance of lot to BG&E is in fee simple absolute; sees
nothing in evidence or otherwise that this was anything less
than fee simple with reserved easement; referred to

Quiiimore County, Marylan.

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

(410) B87-2188

July 27, 1994

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman

Mr. William Clark

Ms. Diane Levero

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 4% Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dennis G. McGee

Petition for Special Hearing
15906 Falls Road

W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of
Benson Mill Road, 5th Rlection
District, 3rd Councilmanic
Case No. 94-42-SPH

Dear Chairman Hackett, Mr. Clark, and Ms. Levero:

After the hearing of July 21, 1994, it occurred to me that it

would be well to put on paper the chronology of the legislation relevant
to the rural zones.

In 1970, Bill #100 established two (2) rural zones. The zone most
commonly mapped in the rural areas was known as the R.D.P. (Rural:
Deferred Planning) classification. See Section 1A00 Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations. We submitted at the hearing excerpts of the 1970
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, including 1A00.3. This is the area
regqulation which established a minimum lot area of one (1) acre.

Bill #100 also created a classification known as R.S.C. (Rural-
Suburban: Conservation). See Section 1AC1.1 This classification also
had a minimum lot area of one (1) acre. See BCZR 1A01.3.

Bill #100 thus established these two (2) rural zoning
classifications and they were found in Article 1A. Bill #100 is 74
pages long in its bill form. To give the Board a sense of R.D.P. and
R.8.C. zones, we enclose the first 15 pages of Bill #100. This has the
entire section on the rural zones, as well as the introductory sections
of the legislation.

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel

it was concluded that the Board could not grant relief
requested; no appeal taken from Board's final order in that
case; would deny special hearing and relief requested.

Summary: Would deny Petition for Special Hearing.

Has considered arguments as to whether deed for conveying .7
acre lot conveys density; could find no flaws in Zoning
Commissioner's reasoning; reviewed conveyance of property to
BG&E /fee simple conveyance with easement. Referenced BCZR
and zoning law existing at time of conveyance, as well as
existing zoning on property and applicability to this case;
believes that special hearing should be denied.

Summary: That Petition should be denied.

At this point, Board members discussed among themselves their
various views in this matter; both CWC and SDL agreed that Petition
should be denied because of lack of necessary parties; WTH
expressed concern with approval given to minor subdivisions such as
this; CWC reviewed plan with WTH and zoning as it exists now /what
applies to this land.

Final decision of Board: that Petition for Special Hearing is

denied; CWC would right Opinion/Order for review and signature.
WTH to dissent.

Note: appellate period runs from date of written Opinion and Order
and not from today's date.

Respectfully submitted,

Administrative Assistant

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman

Mr. William Clark

Ms. Diane Levero

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
July 27, 1994

Page Two

In 1975, Bill #98 amended dramatically the rural zone system and
created the R.C. zones which we still have today. The new agricultural
zone, the R.C. 2 zone, established a density system based on the lot of
record at the time of the effective date of the law. The sliding scale
is shown in full at pages 13 to 15 of the bill, which is enclosed. For
lots between 20 and LUV acres, the maximum density was 0.2. For smaller
lots the maximum density was higher, and for larger lots the density
became lower at the margin. The classification also had a minimum lot
size of two (2) acres.

In 1979, Bill #178 substantially tightened BCZR 1A01.3. A copy of
the present Section is enclosed. Now lots of record between 2 and 100
acres have a maximum density of two (2) lots, larger lots may be
subdivided at a rate of one (1) lot for each 50 acres. The minimum
acreage necessary for subdivision remains two (2) acres. Moreover, the
law provided that no lot having an area less than one {1) acre could be
created. There has been no amendment to the essential density
provisions since 1979. The law was amended to include a clarification
or refinement in Bill #199-90. This provided that the existence of a
road or right-of-way through a lot of record would not be considered as
creating separate lots of record on either side of the road for the
purpose of density calculations.

To summarize, since 1970, the framework for calculating density in
rural zones has been the lot of record. The minimum lot size went from
one (1) acre in 1970 (R.D.P. and R.S.C.) to two (2) acres in 1975 (R.C.
2), and back to cne (1) acre in 1979 (again R.C. 2).

The property at issue in this case is, of course, zoned R.C. 2.
There does not appear to be any dispute that it was zoned R.D.P. at the
time of the Baltimore Gas & Electric deed in 1973. That is why we
brought to the Board's attention the minimum one (1) acre lot requirement
applicable at that time.

Here, the .7 acre Baltimore Gas & Electric Company piece of
property deeded in 1973 does not legally qualify as a lot of record for
development purposes and was not a subdivision (for development).
Moreover, the 1973 deed did not intend to confer on BGEE any density or
residential development rights. And the right to farm use, including
residential use, on the overall property {including the BGEE piece)
remained in the Grantor, Bessje Curtis. In effect, for residential
development purposes, there was no change in the lot of record.
Otherwise stated, there was no new lot of record for BG&E. Thus, when
Bill #98-75 and Bill #178-79 established the R.C. 2 zone, the pertinent

Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management Office
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEAK ING
W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of Benson Mi]] ke,
19906 Falls Koad
9th Election District - 3rd Councllmanic Districe
Dennis . McGee, Petitioner
Case No: 94-42-5PH

Dear Mr. .lablon:

Please enter the appeal of the People's Counsel for Baltimore
County to the County Board of Appeals from the order of the Balt imore
County Zoning Commissioner in the above entit]ed case dated Mareh 3, 1994,

In this connection, please forward to this offjce

copies of any
papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropr?

Ot e,

Very trily vours,

Ay
.FJ'/f' /., S e by

Peter Max Zimmerman

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/GK

cc: Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
Douglas Worrall, Esquire
Ms. Margaret Worrall

T
-

i
-

:2;:32./11%_-;_
ONIMQ OFF ..

Mr. William Clark

Ms. Diane Levero

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
July 27, 1994

Page Three

lot of record included and still includes the BG&E piece. Because the
acreage is approximately 13 acres, including this piece, the allowed
density under Bill #178-79 is two (2) principal houses or building lots.

The BG&E transaction simply did not create or constitute authority for
an extra building lot.

Even if the BG&E transaction somehow were assumed to create a new
building lot or density unit, the Baltimore County Zoning Law does not
authorize the transfer of it from BGEE's utility area back on to the
rest of the property. The reason is that, under this assumption, the
hypothetical BGAE lot of record is separate from the "Bessie Curtis" lot
of record, and there is no authority in the R.C. 2 zone legislation for
transfer of density rights between two separate lots of record.

The above explanation necessarily requires some length because of
the evolution of the different rural zoning classifications, their
density restrictions, and the interplay with the relevant deeds.
However, once the legislative chronology and structure is understood,
the legal framework for density is relatively easily applied.

Thus, based on the undisputed facts, the legal conclusion is clear.
It is fundamental to the purpose of the agricultural zone. Small utility
properties such as the BG&E property here are not density multipliers.
Nor can they serve as jumping off points for transfers of density.

Very truly yours,

) -
W M., [m ML

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

\\

PM2/caf
Enclosures

ce: Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
Douglas G. Worrall, Esquire
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NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cowmty, by suthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold s public hesring on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapsake Avenue in Towsco, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenve, Towsco, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE WUMBER: 94-42-SPH (Item 43)

15906 Falls Road

W/S Falls Road, 2500' S of Benson Mill Road
Sth Election District - 3rd Councilmsnic
Petitioner{s): Deonis G. NcGea

AUGUST 5, 1973

NOTICE OF HEARING

mmmmm&lnltmmty, bywthotityofth-m.nqlctudlmhtmothlum
County, will hold a public hearing on the proparty idantifisd herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesspaaks Averus in Towson, Meryland 21204

or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as {o)lows:

CASE NUMBER: 94-42-SPH (Item 43)

15906 Falls Road

W/S Falls Rosd, 2500' S of Benson Mill Ruad

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Dennis G. McGee

HEARING: WEDWESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 1993 at 2:00 p.a. in Rm. 118, 0ld Courthouse.

HEARING: WEDWESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 1993 at 2:00 p.m. in Rm. 118, 01d Courthouse. Special Hearing to approve combination of two lots for the purpose of obtaining a building permit f
single family residential unit construction. x

G St

Arnold Jablon
Director

Special Hearing to approve combination of two lots for the purpose of cbtaining a building permit for
6&/}1,5'& ZfW/_T Me G-£ £ single family residential unit construction.
LOC. 157908 AALLS K7

03A03K0037HICHRC $85.00
Please Maka Checks Payable To: Battimors County A [001:31PH07-28-93

Hurst R. Hessey, Esq.
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONTNG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) ZOWING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVEWUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMOOATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 857-3391.

Aéi¥ol ~2Y Y2 1%

WOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: POR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 837-3391.

01401802838 1CHRC $173. GO

BA-G002HABANE—01—54-
VALIBATION GR SIONATURE OF CASINER

Frodaed nn Recyriod P

and Development Management

Baltimore County Government . . N . /
Office of Zoning Administration . Q’/Il ¢}

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration

B A
and Development Management LTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT RALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o (410) 887-3353

- ~ Tnt+
e D 24301 INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE nter-Office Correspondence

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o
Towson, MD. 21204 (410) 887-3353 August 27, 1993 o TO: Zoning Advisory Committee
- : Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director FROM:
August 23, 1993 Zoning Administration and .
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pi]son%ﬁp
Development Coordirfator, DEPRM
Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire SUBJECT:

36 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

SEPTEMBER 15, 1993

DATE: August 6, 1993

Captain Jerry Pfeifer

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMERT

SUBJECT: August 16, 1993 Meeting

Rescheduled from 9/1/93
CASE NUMBER: 94-42-SPH (Item 43)
15906 Falls Road \ s of B Mill Road
d, 2500 o enson
‘5'{:}81 Zﬁ;}:iig:anistrict - 3rd Councilmanic RE: Cas? No. 94-42-8?!.{, Item No. 43 N -
titioner(s): Dennis G. McGee Petitioner: Dennis G. llc(:-'}ee
v ' Petition for Special Hearing Comme:

Zoning Item #43, MCGee Propert
15806 Falls Road perty No Comments

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 9, 1993 No Canments

Special Hearing to approve combination of two lots for the purpose of . -

| ' This property is zoned RC-2 and is in a M
: _ 2 : X t ) a Master Plan designated Agri
obtaining a building permit for single family residential uni Dear Mr. Hessey: Protection Area. It appears as if the soils are mostly gteep angra:;lgz::]

construction. The Zoning Plans Advisory Comittee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans E:ize“"eam- Furthermore, the 12-acre parcel has already been subdivided

submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments from
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing

on this case. . ,
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC

that offer or request information on your petition. If additional WL:sp

comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to : ‘

ARNG you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the - No Camments

LD SRBLOR hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on July 28, 1993,
DIRECTOR and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

Fence shall be equipped with gates that are a minimm of
32" in width, in order to allow egress from fenced area.
HEARING: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 21, 1993 at 9:00 a.m. in Rm. 118, 0ld

Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. Buildings shall cowply with the 1991 Iife Safety Code and shall

For these reasons, the request for the subdivision of an additional 4 acr be equi

. ¢ pped with hard-wired smoke detectors
for a house appears as if it will have 1ittle detrimental effect on the : = -

agricultural resources of the area. Townhouses for which the initial building permits were applied

after July 1, 1992 are required by State Law to be sprinklered.

A fire hydrant is required at Blackfoot Ct. and Pawnee
Blackfoot Ct. and Road A. ™. and

MCGEE2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

i i filing of future
Council The following comments are related only to_ 1_:he Ling
:glézgaiznn;rs!g. > zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process

Douglas G. worrall, Esq. Zoning pet tioms
" Hurst R. Hessey, Esq.

It is recommended that the driveway be a minimum of 12°,
1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who

feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with E

all aspects of the zoning regulations and’ petitions filing -
requirements can file their petitions with thiz office without

IZONING COMMISSIONER

the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND :
. : Maryland tof Transportation .?
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE BRVRN) State Highway Administration ?‘f,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT & 28 i RE: PRTITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING . BEFORE THE ZoNING
T0: Arnold Jablon, Director : W/S Falls Rd., 2500' S of Benson OMMISSIONER
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Zoning Administration & ML11 Rd. (15906 Falls Rd.), oF BALTINORE Co

5th Election District
Development Management 3rd Councilmanic District

. 775 - fs

Came No. 94-42-SPH
August 20, 1993 FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director Q -10-73

office of Planning and Zoning DENNIS G. McGEE, Petitioner

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and DATE: August 12, 1993

Development Management

FRIM: J. Lawrence Pilson JLE77Im RN
Development Coordinator, DEPRM INFORMATION:

SUBJECT: 15806 Falls Road | Ms. Helene Kehring :  Baltimore Coynty : |
Zoning Administration and Item No.: & 3 (c;"‘ AL> ENTRY OF APPEARANCE Z0NING COMMISSHN‘ER J‘

Development Management
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #43, McGee Property . County Office Buildin
158069Faﬂs Road | | Item Number 43 Roomty109 !4 Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 9, 1993 Petitioner: Dennis G. McGee 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue captioned matter.

Towson, Maryland 21204

Property Size: proceedings i{n this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

in the above-

Noticea should be sent of any hearing dates or other

. Zoning: .C. . final Order.
The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource management offers Dear Ms. Kehring:

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item. Requested Action: | ' 5
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to L,

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the . . . . -
Protection of Water Qual {ty. Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and Forest Hearing Date: L approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration projects.

Conservation. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

P

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Prior to the approval of the building permit, soil percolation tests must be As outlined in the addendum prepared by the applicant's attorney, Mr. Hurst R. ' Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions. 9
conducted._ Also, §ubsequent to the approved perc?laéwnttestg, aRwatclertv_veH Hessey, the history of the McGee property is complicated, indeed. R 2oL S Z vy Fos
must be drilled wh]ch‘meetsft!:e‘l;!‘a_trylfng‘f:‘f_t'ta:?:'e Well Construction Regulations ’ ‘ . Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. Carole S. Demilio
and the Water Supply Laws of ballimore Louiity. In reference to the subject property, staff has censi Peti- Deputy People's Counsel
] tion, Comprehensive Zoning Map Issue and a Petition for Special Hearing. Through - R 47 ,
i i i i i ro of : : ) Very truly you oom 47, Courthouse
12:: gl:gr::;ezlso tég;':gn::w?v;egn:y E??]Ag;'lglta::‘:ﬁ:;ese;;:ﬂg:n: mg;am e\t:ery review process, staff has been aware of the applicant's unfortunate circum- v y yours 400 Washington Avenue
. s , .. stances.
contact Wally Lippincott at 887-2904 for further information. @(G’M I:T;(;"és';‘_’;’l';;"d 21204
Based upon a review of the applicant's request, it appears that the Petition for a
Special Hearing is an appropriate action. If granted, it will enable Mr. McGee John Contestabile, Chief I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _ 19th day of August 1993
to apply for a building permit. Engineering Access Permits = ’ ’
Division a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was malled to gyrst R. Hessey

Prior to final consideration of this matter, staff recommends that additional
JLP:JW:LS:sp information be provided regarding access to the subject site. Fequire, 36 S. Charles St., #2400, Baltimore, MD 21201, Attorney f
] = or

Petitioner.
MCGEE/DEPRM/TXTSBP

Prepared by:

Feoroo Ay 0

Peter Max Zimmerman

Division Chief:

PK/JL:1w
My telephone number s

Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
383.7555% Baltimore Metro - 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-5082 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717

- 7 treranre Joon s

APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
W/S Falls Road, 2500 Ft. S of Benson Mill Road
(15906 Falls Road)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Dennis G. McGee-PETITIONER
Case No. 94-42-SPH

Petition(s) for Special Hearing

. Description of Property

Baltimore County Government . _ . .
Office of Zoning Administration Certificate of Posting

and Devclopment Management ¢ publ
’ Certificate o ication ST .
4/12/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday, July 7. Glmmtg ?oarb of flpprals of Balhmun Cﬂnuntg

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel | 21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following: sad OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

: , . . , & 400 WASHINGTON AVEN
AR Z Pl Advi Committee Comments People's Coun ot UE
111 West Chesapeake Avenue oning Flans SOy 4 sel for TOWSON, MARYLAND 21
hesapeat (410) 887-3353 Baltimore County 21204
Towson, MD 2120 Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets ' . Douglas Worrall, Esquire Heari (410) 887-3180
Valleys Planning Council earing Room - Room 48
April 1, 1994 , Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plat for Special Hearing Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
. P. David Fields ' April
Protestant's Exhibits: 1 - Deed - Liber 5355, Page 052 giwrence E. Schmidt NOTICE OF ASSIGNE!NT 12, 1994
mothy H. Kotroco
2 - Deed - Liber 6671, Page 814 W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AN
g D SUFFICIENT
a Docket Clerk /ZADM RCASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST B AND
Memorandum on behalf of Valleys Planning Council, Inc. ; Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM gm COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO ms;?&zﬁ%ﬁxu ;:
Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire : D WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR
36 S. Charles Street, Suite 2400 Petitioner's Response to Memoranduum on behalf of Valleys Planning 7/21794 _ UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUN'II',Y COUN?;:‘:. g?g
Baltimore, MD 21201 Council, Inc. 94 -Hearing concluded before the board. (H.C.M.) Matter to be deliberated HO. 59-79.
o . . . on l;lednesdayr September 7, 1994 at 9:00 a.m.; Deliberation notice
RE: Petition for Special Hearing . Zoning Commissioner's Order dated March 3, 1994 (Denied) sent to parties. FYI/calendar copy to Board members. CASE NO. 94-42-SPH DENNIS G. McGEE -Petitioner
W/S Falls Road, 2500 ft. of S of Benson Mill Road : —_— W/s Falls Road, 2500 ft. S of Benson Mil
(15906 Fa%ls Rt_)ad)‘ Notice of Appeal received on March 30,-1994 from Peter Max 1 9/07/94 -Record opened prior to deliberation; above material accepted by Board (15906 Falls Road) 1 Road
5th Election District Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County | as part of record of this matter with no objections. Record then 5th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District closed and Board broceedad & Ied o
iti ' o deli . ouncilmanic Distr
Dennis G. McGee-Petitioner Notice of Appeal received on April 1, 1994 from Douglas G. Worrall on i P beration ict

Case No. 94-42-SPH behalf of the Valleys Planning Council - Petition for Special Hearing denied by majority (C & M); WTH to prepare SPH -A
: dissenting opinion /petition should be granted. Written Opinionpang Order of obtffrffxgalb:fldcf:bine e foots £
Dear Mr. Hessey: tO_be issued by Board. Any appeal to be taken from date of the final dwelling.
written Order.
Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire, 36 S. Charles Street, Suite 2400, ; 3/03/93 -Z.C.°
filed in this office on March 30, 1994 by Peter Max Zimmerman, Baltimore, MD 21201 \ special He :ri :g Of;zr égﬂrég(:h l;ettjition f?r
People's Counsel for Baltimore County. All materials relative to the : request denied; appeal !:I.l;d {Pe ;:lon.r.l
case have been forwarded to the Board of Appeals. Douglas Worrall, Esquire, Smith, Sommerville & Case, 100 Light Counsel and Protes tants.) by eople's
Street, Baltimore, MD 21202
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not ‘ ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JULY 21, 1994 at 10:00 a.m
hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391. Ms. Margaret Worrall, Valleys Planning Council, P.O. Box 5402, : <M.
Towson, MD 21285-5402 cC: peoplels Counsel for
iacerely, _ Baltimore County Appellant

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204 Douglas Worrall, Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Protestants

Valleys Planning Council
: Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning Appellants /Protestants
ARNOLD JABLON Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Director Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
W. carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator P. David Fields
AJ:jaw Docket Clerk Lawrence E. Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM Timothy H. Kotroco
c: Douglas Worrall, Esquire W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Ms. Margaret Worrall Docket Clerk /ZADM
People's Counsel Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

or purpose
g permit for single-family

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.

Printed with Soybeen Ink
on Recyoled Papet
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Application No. H- 62048 Parcel %4
TIC: 40d

301 - 434 - 0020

THE1S DERD, Made this 4th day of Pebruary « in the year ong

22, 1994
4123‘9}
TOWSN, MO, 21204

4_??6”41143 K 1
24 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

. . | thousand nine hundred and eighty-four, by batween MARTHA VIRGINIA
™IS DERD, Made this A L™ aay or » in the year o

\ .::rloaal Representative the Estate of ssie Alma Curtis, docoa-;d. party

one thousand nine hundred and seventy-three, by and between BESSIE A, CURTIS, Widow,

}yn:y of the first part, and ' ) -
BARKERS TRUST COMPANY, a corporstion of the State of New Yori:, Trustee, party of

of the first part; and“MARTHA VIRGINIA KOHLER, THOMAS ROBERT CURTIS and

nyvetem

§ AT

V/HARRY LEVI CURTIS, parties of the second part.

4.00 Acres

septic

i

strici

McCec

the second part, and BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, & corporation of the State WHEREAS, by Deed dated March 15, 1932, the property hereinafter

described was granted and conveyed by William W. Peregoy, divorced, u
. ’ » Unto
of Maryland, ty of th._third part. Levi T. Curtis and Bessie A. Curtis (also somatimes known a8 Bessie Alma

_ Curtis), his wife, and which Deed is recorded among the Land Record f
mm’ the said my of th. third pm’ by its onsinn 1mntu" dated Baltimore County, Hatyllnd. in Liber L.McL.N. Mo. 89S, folio 75, :ﬂ; °

February 1, 1919, and recorded among the Mortgage Records of Bllti.m:‘-; County in

anc
™1

Fred Councile-inis

Dennis C.

c/o

WHEREAS, the said Levi T. Curtis departed this life on or about
June 18, 1961, survived by his widow, Bessie Alma Curtis, and the latter
‘ departed this life on or about Novembar 7, 1982, leaving a Last Will and
Testanent filed of record in the Orphans’ Court of Baltimore County in Estat
to the said perty of the second part, Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein No. 31845 and in which Estate the said Martha Virginia Rohler was zppoinzod *
Personal Representative on February 2%, 1983, and

Baltimore, Marvliand 21201

2400 Charles Center South
(410) 539-3300

36 South Charles Strect

Liber W.P.C. No. 555, folio 1, etc., and supplemental indentures thereto, conveyed

5th Election Dictrict, Baltimorc County, I,

ZONING PLAT 15906 Falls Ruad
Hurst R. Hessey, Esquire
PLAT FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Existirg Zonizg
Scale 1" = 100'

Zoning Data
Proposed Zoning
Area nf Site
Private well

OWNER:

" set forth, all the property of the said Baltimore Gas and Electric Company then

) . WHEREAS, by Pirst and Pinal Administration Account filed in the
owned or theresfter to be acquired by it; and aforementioned Bstate the property hereinafter described was distributed by
Martha Virginia Kohler, Personal Representative unto the parties of the second
part, and

A e " o .
1 et e b e N Rl g i 4o i et y

B

TA

WHEREAS, in order to vest the title to the property hereinafter described

v

in the said party of the second part, as Trustee under said original indemture dated WHEREAS, pursuant to the Estates and Trust Article of the Annotated

. : ) i Code of Maryland, the party of the first part is authorized to execute these
February 1, 1919, and 1nden1§urel supplemental thereto, it is now proposed to grant : presents in order to vest title to the hereinafter described property in the

pacties of the second part.

T 1, s

and convey the property hereinafter described directly to thi said party of the

IR S .|

second part, as such Trustee, and to the said party of the third part, subject, in ' WOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH, THAT in conaideration of the premises

T Wden QLT

all respocts, to the right, titl. and interest of the said party of the second part, and other good and valuable consideration (the actual monetary consideration
as such Trustee,

being none}, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Martha

Now, MEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the prenises Virginia Kohler, Personal Representative of the Estate of Bessie Alma Curtis,

le family dwelling

1
Y

sad the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars, and other valuable conliderliionl, this day paid, decessed, pursuant to the pover and authority vested in her pursuant to the

receipt whereof is hereby aclmovledged, the said party of the first part does : Estates and Trust Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and in further~

IS’ EASCHENT To

PRartsR Ty

hereby grant and convey unto the said Bankers Trust Company, Trustee under the afore- ance of the Pirst and Pinal Administration Account filed in the said Estate,

said original indenture dated February 1, 1519, and indentures supplemental thereto, ' . does grant and convey unto Martha Virginia Kohler, Thomas Robert Curtis and

and its succossors in said trust, for the uses and purposes and upon the trusts in

Parcel Number Two
Parcel Transferred to Adjacent Property Owier

by Deed in Lieu of Partition

6786/282 August 17, 1984

Barry Levi Curtis, their personal representatives and assigns, all that parcel

895/75 Saving & E:xcepting

5206/18 May 6, 1971

1
Py

said indentures set forth m. subject to the 1nterqst lnd astate s0 vested in Bankers of ground situste, lying and being in the Pifth Tlection District of Baltimore

Trust Company, Trustee, unto the ssid Baltimore Gas and Electric Company, its suce
cessors and assigns, in fee simple, all the parcel of land situate in the Fifth
Election District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say1

Lot Created by Deed in Lieu of Partition

Lot Created by Deed in Lieu of Partition
C786/282 August 17, 1984

Total Holdings as November 25, 1279
6786/282 August 17, 1984

Deed Ref:

5535/52 April 26, 1973

Curtis Famiiy Parcel Number One
Curtis Fami

Curtis Family Parcel Number Three
Now 7404/640 November 9, 1986
Lots to be combined for sing

FOR DESCRIPTION SEE EXRIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE

A PART HEREOP.

TRANSFSRTIXIWOTRQQKMRED
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